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2017  SCHEDULE
INDOOR
Date	 Event	 location

1/20-21	 Cherry & Silver Invitational 	Albuquerque, N.M.
1/28 	 New Mexico Team Invite	 Albuquerque, N.M.
2/3-4	 New Mexico Classic & Multis	  Albuquerque, N.M.
2/10-11 	 Washington Husky Classic	 Seattle, Wash.
2/10-11 	 Don Kirby Invitational 	 Albuquerque, N.M.
2/23-25 	 Mountain West Indoor 	 Albuquerque, N.M.
	 Track & Field Championships

3/10-11 	 NCAA Division I Indoor 	 College Station, Texas
	 Track & Field Championships 

outDOOR
Date	 Event	 location

3/25	 UTEP Springtime Invitational	 El Paso, Texas
3/31-4/1	 Stanford Invitational	 Stanford, Calif.
4/1	 Don Kirby Tailwind Invite 	 Albuquerque, N.M.
4/6-8	 San Angel Classic	 Tempe, Ariz.
4/13-15	 Mt. SAC Relays	 Torrance, Calif.
4/14	 Bryan Clay Invitational 	 Azusa, Calif.
4/21-22	 Cardinal Classic	 Stanford, Calif.
4/22	 UTEP Invitational 	 El Paso, Texas
4/28-29	 Steve Scott Invitational	 Irvine, Calif.
5/11-14	 Mountain West Outdoor 	 Logan, Utah
	 Track & Field Championships
5/26-28	 NCAA Division I West 	 Lawrence, Kan.
	 Preliminary Round
6/8-11	 NCAA Division I Outdoor 	 Eugene, Ore.
	 Track & Field Championships

Bold denotes a home meet
Home indoor meets are held at the Albuquerque Convention Center
Home outdoor meets are held at the Great Friends of UNM Track Stadium

Lobos head to Tempe                
for Sun Angel Classic

After battling through a wet and chilly season 
opener in Albuquerque, New Mexico track & 
field is aiming to post a more productive outing 
as it heads to the Sun Angel Classic this Friday 
and Saturday in Tempe.
The Lobos, who only competed some athletes 
in some events at the Don Kirby Tailwind Open 
last weekend, are looking to compete the bulk of 
their team for essentially just the first time in the 
outdoor season. 
Some of New Mexico’s sprinters, middle-
distance runners and throwers managed to get 
some marks in last week, but most of its athletes 
couldn’t compete due to the conditions. 
New Mexico’s jumpers and sprinters will 
compete in force this weekend, giving them 
either another go outdoors or a good spot for a 
season debut. 
Sam Trigg didn’t compete last weekend in 
Albuquerque, but is entered the long jump and 
his specialty, the triple jump. Tanner Battikha, 
the Mountain West leader in the long jump, and 
Alejandro Goldston are also slated to compete 
in the long jump. 
The pole vaulting trio of Jason Atencio, Nathan 
Burnett and John Harari and javelin thrower 
Nik Aston will take their first attempts in their 
main events. 
For the women, Jannell Hadnot (triple jump) 
and Shannon Fritz (high jump/pole vault) 
makes their season debuts in their events, while 
Akeisha Ayanniyi (long jump, 100-meter run) 
looks to build on her productive opener last 
weekend. 
In the throws, Allison Mady (shot put/hammer 
throw), Amaris Blount (hammer) and Morgan 
Smith (javelin) will take aim on improvement 
after seeing action earlier this season. 
On the track, Battikha is running the 100, while 
Goldston, Carlos Salcido, Mark Haywood and 

Isaac Gonzales run the 200. Mustafa Mudada 
and Cheyne Dorsey are entered in the 400 
hurdles, with Ryan Chase running the 110 
hurdles. 
Haywood, Goldston, Salcido and Gonzales 
will run the 4x100 meter relay, while Dorsey, 
Gonzales, Salcido and Haywood compete in the 
4x400.
Emil Danielsson (1500) rounds out the Lobo 
men’s contingent. 
On the women’s side, Ayanniyi, Erynn Caldwell 
and Peri Moran are slated to run the 100, with 
Caldwell and Larimar Rodriguez are set to run 
to 200. Rodriguez and Hannah Riker-Urrutia 
will also run the 400. 
Four Lobos — Kieran Casey, Sophie Eckel, 
Kendall Kelly and Samantha Dicker — are 
competing in the metric mile, while Kyra Mohns 
run both the 100 and 400 hurdles.

Battikha Moves to          
conference lead in long jump

The Lobos’ lone home meet of the season, the 
Don Kirby Tailwind Open, is usually a sunny, 
pleasant track meet, with warm temperatures 
and maybe just the slightest of breezes. 
However, this season meet was on April 1, and 
the weather for this edition was no jokes.
But, between the rain, snow, windy and chilling 
temps, freshman Tanner Battikha posted a 
shining mark, leaping to the Mountain West lead 
in the long jump. 
Battikha, a freshman from San Diego, made the 
most of the poor conditions, leaping 23-10 1/4 
(7.27 meters) for the win. He finished with six 
jumps longer than 23 feet.  
His mark of 23-10 1/4 rose to the top of the MW 
leaderboard, over six inches better than the 
next-best athlete. In fact, five of his six jumps at 
the Don Kirby Tailwind would have either led or 
tied  for the lead in the MW this season. 
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	 This Week  	 At Sun Angel Classic
	 Where 	 Joe Selleh Track at Sun Angel Stadium • Tempe, Ariz.
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	Live Results 	 FinishedResults.com

New Mexico track Field
NEW MEXICO ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS | CONTACT: MIKE MULCAHY | MMULCAHY@UNM.EDU | (505) 379-2029

MEET NOTES | SUN ANGEL CLASSIC | APRIL 7-8 LOBO_TRACKLOBO_TF_XC

110 Mountain West titles | 70 All-Americans | 8 Academic All-American honors | 7 MW team championships | 5 NCAA individual titles under head coach Joe Franklin
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Pronunciation

NAME EVENTS CLASS HOMETOWN LAST SCHOOL

Rhona Auckland Distance Sr. Torphins, Scotland University of Edinburgh
Akeisha Ayanniyi Jumps Fr. Santa Fe, N.M. Santa Fe High School
Natasha Bernal Distance So. Albuquerque, N.M. La Cueva High School
Amaris Blount Throws Jr. Virginia Beach, Va. Rio Rancho High School
Alex Buck Distance Fr. Pendleton, Ind. Pendleton Heights High School
Erynn Caldwell Sprints Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Volcano Vista High School
Kieran Casey Distance Jr. Indianapolis, Ind. University of Indianapolis
Sophie Connor Mid. Distance Sr. Hertfordshire, England University of Warwick
Lindsay Crevoiserat DIstance Sr. Glastonbury, Conn. University of Oregon
Samantha Dicker Distance Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Eldorado High School
Anna Duvall Pole Vault R-Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Hope Christian High School
Sophie Eckel Distance Fr. Australia
Mackenzie Everett Distance So. Albuquerque, N.M. La Cueva High School
Kathryn Fluehr Distance Sr. Naples, Fla. Princeton University
Shannon Fritz Vertical Jumps Fr. Phoenix, Ariz. Desert Vista High School
Toni-Marie Gonzales Distance Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Volcano Vista High School
Jannell Hadnot Jumps Sr. Oakland, Calif. Tokay High School
Ruth Haynes Distance Sr. Surrey, England Birmingham University
Kendall Kelly Distance Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Bosque School
Reiley Kelly Distance Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Bosque School
Kyoko Koyama Distance Jr. Sapporo, Japan                        Hokkaido Sapporo Intercultural and Technological HS
Ednah Kurgat Distance So. Eldoret, Kenya Liberty University
Sarah Laverty Distance So. Edinburgh, Scotland Currie High School
Allison Mady Throws Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. La Cueva High School
Kyra Mohns Multi Events Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Eldorado High School
Peri Moran Sprints Sr. Flower Mound, Texas Marcus High School
Hannah Riker-Urrutia Sprints R-Sr. Albuquerque, N.M. Valley High School
Larimar Rodriguez Sprints So. Rio Rancho, N.M. Cleveland High School
Morgan Smith Pole Vault Jr. Aztec, N.M. Aztec High School
Calli Thackery Distance Sr. Yorkshire, England Leeds Metropolitan University
Michelle Traynham Javelin Sr. Belen, N.M. New Mexico Highlands University
Elizabeth Weiler Distance Sr. Chester Springs, Pa. Lehigh University
Katherine Whiting Pole Vault Jr. Santa Cruz, Calif. Santa Cruz High School
Alice Wright Distance R-Jr. Worcester, England The King’s School, Worcester

Rhona Auckland................................................................................ Roh-nah Awk-land
Akeisha Ayanniyi.............................................................uh-KEE-shah UH-YE-nee-hee
Amaris Blount.........................................................................................AM-uh-ris Blunt
Erynn Caldwell......................................................................................................... Air-in
Kathryn Fluehr........................................................................................................ Flu-er
Jannell Hadnot ..................................................................................... JUH-nell Had-not

Kyra Mohns............................................................................................. Kear-uh Moans
Peri Moran .........................................................................................Pair-ee More-anne
Hannah Riker-Urrutia ..................................................................Rye-ker Err-roo-tee-uh
Larimar Rodriguez.......................................................... LAH-ree-marr rah-DREE-guhz
Calli Thackery..............................................................................Rhymes with “Zachary”

women’s roster



2017 NEW MEXICO TRACK & FIELD • 3

men’s roster

Tanner Battikha............................................................................................Bah-tee-kuh
Cheyne Dorsey......................................................................................................Shane
Elmar Engholm...................................................................................El-marr Eng-holm

John Harari..................................................................................................Huh-rahr-ree
Mustafa Mudada.......................................................................Moo-stafa Moo-dah-duh
Andris Sturans................................................................................... Ahn-drees Stir-ins

NAME EVENTS CLASS HOMETOWN LAST SCHOOL

Nik Aston Javelin Sr. Roswell, N.M. Goddard High School
Jason Atencio Pole Vault So. Albuquerque, N.M. Hope Christian High School
Tanner Battikha Jumps Fr. San Diego, Calif. St. Augustine High School
Nathan Burnett Pole Vault Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Del Notre High School
Ryan Chase Multi Events So. Olympia, Wash. Capital High School
Beau Clafton Multi Events Jr. Farmington, N.M. Piedra Vista High School
Adam Cotton Distance Sr. Penkridge, England Harvard University
Bryan Cutler Sprints Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. La Cueva High School
Emil Danielsson Distance Fr. Dala-Järna, Sweden Rudbeck
Cheyne Dorsey Sprints/Hurdles R-Sr. Long Beach, Calif. Cleveland High School
Elmar Engholm Distance Sr. Stockholm, Sweden Blackebergs Gymnasium
Jared Garcia Distance R-So. Belen, N.M. Belen High School
Jonny Glen Distance So. Greenock, Scotland Clydeview Academy
Alejandro Goldston Sprints Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Volcano Vista High School
Isaac Gonzales Sprints Jr. Taos, N.M. Taos High School
Chris Graham Distance R-Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. St. Pius X High School
Jay Griffin IV Sprints Fr. Huntsville, Texas Huntsville High School
Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen Mid. Distance Fr. Aalborg, Denmark Aalborg Katedralskole
John Harari Pole Vault So. Loomis, Calif. Del Oro High School
Mark Haywood Sprints Jr. Alamogordo, N.M. Alamogordo High School
Parker Jones Sprints Jr. Rio Rancho, N.M. Cleveland High School
Josh Kerr Distance So. Edinburgh, Scotland George Watson’s College
Daniel Lam Multi Events Jr. Amsterdam, Netherlands VU University Amsterdam
Malik Matthews-Gordon Javelin So. Albuquerque, N.M. Sandia HS/Eastern New Mexico
Jesus Mendoza Distance Sr. Albuquerque, N.M. Rio Rancho High School
Caleb Meyer-Hagen High Jump Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Hope Christian High School
Adam Monroe Distance Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Eldorado High School
Mustafa Mudada Sprints/Hurdles Sr. Albuquerque, N.M. Highland High School
Alexander Palm Distance R-Fr. Norrköping, Sweden Stockholms universitet
Ben Parmoon Sprints Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. St. Pius X High School
Taylor Potter Distance Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Eldorado High School
Carlos Salcido Sprints So. Rock Springs, Wyo. Rock Springs High School
Ben Shields Sprints Jr. Sheffield, England Sheffield Hallam University
Jacob Simonsen Distance Fr. Aarhus, Denmark Marselisborg Gymnasium
Gavin Sleeter Mid. Distance Fr. Albuquerque, N.M. Eldorado High School
Andris Sturans Multi Events Jr. Chantilly, Va. Chantilly High School
Graham Thomas Distance Sr. Dulce, N.M. Dulce High School
Sam Trigg Jumps Sr. Plymouth, England Oxford University
Tyler Valdez Distance Jr. Albuquerque, N.M. Belen High School

Pronunciation
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QUICK FACTS 
2016 RECAP
2016 Indoor Conference Finish
•  Men: 4th/6 (101 pts.)
•  Women: 4th/11 (65 pts.)

2016 Indoor NCAA Champs. Finish
•  Men: Did not compete
•  Women: T-30th (7 pts.)

2016 Outdoor Conference Finish
•  Men: 4th/7 (133.5 pts.)
•  Women: 4th/11 (88 pts.)

2016 Outdoor NCAA Champs. Finish
•  Men: Did not score
•  Women: 15th (18 pts.)

2017 RECAP
20167 Indoor Conference Finish
•  Men: 4th/6 (78.5 pts.)
•  Women: 4th/11 (72.5 pts.)

2017 Indoor NCAA Champs. Finish
•  Men: T-22nd (10 pts.)
•  Women: Did not score

FACILITIES
Indoor Facility
•  Albuquerque Convention Center
•  Surface: Mondo (200m/60-degree banked)
•  Elevation: 4,958 feet (1,511 meters)

Outdoor Stadium
•  Great Friends of UNM Track Stadium
•  Surface: polyurethane acrylic
•  Elevation: 5,085 feet (1,550 meters)

Coaching staff
Joe Franklin: Head Coach
•  10th year, (Purdue, 1991)
•  Distance/Mid-Distance 

Rodney Zuyderwyk: Assoc. Head Coach
•  Eighth year (Washington State, 1993)
•  Jumps/Combined Events/Throws 

James Butler: Assistant Coach
•  Second year (Wake Forest, 2003/UNM, 2010)
•  Distance 

Rich Ceronie: Assistant Coach
•  Seventh year (Miami (Ohio))
•  Long Sprints/Long Hurdles/Long Sprint Relays 

Jade Ellis: Assistant Coach
•  Second year (Duke, 2009)
•  Horizontal Jumps/Short Sprints
   Recruiting Coordinator 

Laura Bowerman: Assistant Coach
•  Second year (Florida State, 2008/UNM, 2010)
•  Distance/Home Meet Coordinator

Lobo women ranked top 50       
in USTFCCCa Rankings

New Mexico women’s track & field checked 
in at No. 48 in the nation in the first regular-
season edition of the U.S. Track & Field and 
Cross Country Coaches Association National 
Team Computer Rankings released Monday, 
April 3.
Alice Wright leads the way for the women 
in the second overall rankings of the outdoor 
season, which currently counts both marks 
from 2016 and marks from 2017. 
Wright’s 2016 performances in the 5,000- and 
10,000-meter runs contribute the bulk of the 
Lobos’ 44.43 points. Her 10K mark of 32:36.11 
lends 23.78 points, while her 5K time of 
15:45.87 adds 15.02. 
Also tallying points for the UNM women in 
the rankings are Jannell Hadnot (triple jump, 
5.55 points) and Natasha Bernal (3000 
steeplechase, 0.08).

Kerr Captures National title    
in Mile run at NCAA Indoors

Back in 2009, in Gilliam Indoor Stadium, Lobo 
Lee Emanuel won his first of two national titles 
in the mile run. 
Eight years later, on the same track, Lobo Josh 
Kerr won his own. 
Kerr, a redshirt freshman for the New Mexico 
track & field team, captured the NCAA title in 
the mile in 4:03.22 during the final day of the 
2017 NCAA Division I Indoor Track and Field 
Championships on Saturday, March 11. 
Kerr held off Edward Cheserek, largely 
considered one of the best distance runners in 
NCAA history, during the final three laps in the 
finals, becoming the second Lobo in program 
history — along with Emanuel — to win a 
national title in the mile. 
He is the first national titlist for UNM track & 
field as a whole since last June, when Courtney 
Frerichs won the 3,000-meter steeplechase at 
the 2016 NCAA Outdoor Championships. He 
is also the Lobos’ first indoors since Kendall 
Spencer’s title in the indoor long jump in 2012.
Overall, Kerr’s win is the 14th individual title 
in program history, and the 13th for the men’s 
track & field team indoors or outdoors.
Kerr is also the fourth male athlete in Mountain 
West history to win the NCAA title in the mile, 
joining Wyoming’s Bryan Berryhill (2001), 
Emanuel and BYU’s Miles Batty (2011).

The double-digit plateau 
Over the last decade, both the Lobo men and 
women have qualified athletes to the NCAA 
Outdoor Championships. Sometimes, like in 
2015, it’s a small pack, with only four Lobos 
making the national championships. Other 
times, its a big pack, like in 2009, when 11 
Lobos advanced. 
But the 2016 season was among the best in 

regards to advancing athletes to the NCAAs. 
In fact, the 10 UNM athletes that advanced to 
the NCAA finals (seven women, three men) 
were the most under the current regionals 
system, which started in 2010. 
Qualifying for the women were Courtney 
Frerichs, Emily Hosker-Thornhill, Sophie 
Connor, Alice Wright, Calli Thackery, Aasha 
Marler and Jannell Hadnot. On the men’s side, 
it was Josh Kerr, Elmar Engholm and Allan 
Hamilton. 
That group of 10 was also just one qualifier 
short of the all-time high of 11 set 2009 (which 
was set when there were more that just two 
regionals), and extended a 10-year run of at 
least four athletes advancing to the national 
championships.
This group of 10 was also the largest party by 
a Mountain West program since BYU advanced 
13 (eight men, five women) in 2011. 
The seven women that made the NCAA 
Championships also set a new program record 
for the most athletes that qualified to a national 
championship, nearly doubling the previous 
best of four qualifiers that was achieved three 
times (1983, 1990 and 2009). 
The last time a Mountain West school 
qualified that many women to a single NCAA 
Championship was 2009, when TCU and BYU 
both advanced seven each (with TCU also 
adding a relay team).

Unmatched
As noted above, senior Jannell Hadnot  
posted a strong season debut in the triple jump 
at the Cherry & Silver Invitational on January 
21, and followed that up with a tremendous, 
record-breaking performance at the New 
Mexico Classic on February 4. 
With her performances so far this season, 
Hadnot has continued her reign as one of the 
best triple jumpers in the Mountain West. 
Going back to her first meet of the 2015 outdoor 
season, Hadnot has been the MW’s top-ranked 
triple jumper 20 weeks of a possible 26 weeks. 
If you look at just 2016 and 2017, Hadnot has 
led the MW 17 of 19 weeks. The only time she 
wasn’t in the lead was the first two weeks of 
the 2016 outdoor campaign, where former 
teammate Aasha Marler held a 2 centimeter 
lead on Hadnot. 
If you count just indoors, Hadnot has been 
the conference’s top jumper for the last two 
season. 
Her success has also extended to the national 
rankings, where’s she’s been ranked in the top 
25 for 26 of a possible 30 weeks (not counting 
weeks she didn’t have a mark). She’s been 
ranked in the top-25 of the NCAA since the 
start of the 2016 season. 

UNM EARNS 15 ALL-MW SELECTIONS 
at Indoor Championships

19 New Mexico track & field athletes were 
selected to the Mountain West Indoor Track 

Indoor News and notes
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& Field All-Conference men’s and women’s 
teams that were released Monday, February 
27.
The Lobos, who received a pair of fourth-place 
finishes from the men and women during the 
MW Indoor Championships at the Albuquerque 
Convention Center, saw six men and two relay 
teams  claim eight total honors, while six 
women and a relay team posted seven total 
selections.
All-Mountain West selections are awarded to 
the top three finishers in each event at the 
conference championships.
For the men, Josh Kerr led the way with two 
all-conference selections, one for his individual 
title in the mile run and one as part of the men’s 
winning distance medley relay team.
Elmar Engholm, Mark Haywood and Kristian 
Uldbjerg Hansen also earned All-MW honors 
for their contributions in the DMR, which set 
the New Mexico record in the event.
Additionally, the Lobos’ 4x400 meter relay team 
of Cheyne Dorsey, Isaac Gonzales, Carlos 
Salcido and Haywood were recognized as all-
conference. Like the DMR, the men’s 4x400 
also set a new UNM record. Also capturing 
all-conference honors were Engholm (mile), 
Tanner Battikha (long jump), Ryan Chase 
(heptathlon), Ben Shields (60-meter dash) 
and Graham Thomas (5000).
On the women’s side, two titlists were accorded 
honors, with Alice Wright in the 5000 and 
Jannell Hadnot in the triple jump. Also 
receiving individual selections were Amaris 
Blount (weight throw), Sophie Connor (800), 
Kyra Mohns (pentathlon) and Calli Thackery 
(3000).
The women’s DMR team of Connor, Thackery, 
Larimar Rodriguez and Hannah Riker-
Urrutia also earned all-conference honors.

Distance medley madness
Heading into the Mountain West Indoor 
Championships in Albuquerque, the Lobos and 
head coach Joe Franklin had the idea of trying 
to use this meet as a springboard to qualify 
a distance medley relay team to the NCAA 
Championships. 
Three teams — UNM, Utah State and Colorado 
State — all had sub-four minute milers who 
could anchor a DMR, so the coaches from 
those four schools decided to take a chance 
and punch some NCAA tickets. 
That plan worked out in spades for the Lobos 
and their relay team of Elmar Engholm, Mark 
Haywood, Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen and 
Josh Kerr.  
The race started, and, as expected, Utah State, 
Colorado State, and New Mexico grouped 
together. However, the leadoff leg from Air 
Force took the pace and pressed, helping 
pull along  Engholm. With the pace too slow 
for a viable NCAA bid, Engholm pulled ahead, 
clocking a split of 2:58.7 for the 1200-meter 
leg.
Haywood took the baton next and notched a 
strong 46.9 split for his 400-meter leg. Hansen 

was next, and while he ran alone thanks to 
Engholm’s efforts, he ran his 800 leg in 1:50.9
With a sizable lead, Kerr ran his entire 
1600-meter leg by himself. He finished in 
4:02.2  (the equivalent to a 3:58.2 mile run), 
which gave the quartet not only the MW 
title and a new UNM record, but an altitude-
converted time of 9:30.07. 
That time ranked sixth in the NCAA (well within 
the cutoff of 12th set for relays) and gave the 
Lobos a DMR at the NCAA for just the second  
time since 2009.
In 2009, a New Mexico relay anchored by two-
time NCAA mile champ Lee Emanuel set the 
former record of 9:30.38. 

The Lifespan of a 4x400 record 
just isn’t the same anymore...

On February 11 at the Don Kirby Invitational, 
quartet of Cheyne Dorsey, Isaac Gonzales, 
Carlos Salcido and Mark Haywood soared 
to the New Mexico record in the 4x400 meter 
relay, racing an altitude-converted time of 
3:12.10. 
It was the culmination of a series of strong 
runs during the regular season (starting with a 
3:15.78 to end January and a 3:13.71 a week 
later), and helped break the old UNM record 
of 3:12.27 set by Mike Servizio, Pete Serna, 
Jeff Wood and Ibrahim Hussein at Northern 
Arizona on February 12, 1983. 
So, over the course of three weeks during the 
indoor season, Dorsey, Gonzales, Salcido and 
Haywood managed to break a 34-year-old 
record. 
Two weeks later, at the Mountain West 
Championships, they set the UNM record again. 
Dorsey led off with a lifetime best split of 48.0, 
handing off to Gonzales in third place behind 
Utah State and Air Force, the two teams that led 
the Lobos to their first record at the Don Kirby. 
Gonzales then clocked a 47.8 — his fastest 
ever — and Salcido followed up with 47.2. In 
the process, Salcido passed the USU runner 
on the backstretch, positioning the Lobos for 
a strong finish. 
Haywood delivered that finish, soaring to a PR 
split of 46.8. Although Air Force won the race, 
New Mexico continued to roll, running a time 
of 3:10.78 time en route to knocking a second 
and a half off what they had accomplished 14 
days earlier. 

Kerr races to superb mile    
time at Don Kirby Invitational

Over the years, the Don Kirby Invitational 
at the Albuquerque Convention Center has 
emerged as a prime occasion to run a fast 
mile. It’s worked before for the Lobos, as 
Elmar Engholm and Sophie Connor both 
qualified to the NCAA Championships in the 
mile off of their performances at the Don Kirby. 
In 2017, it was Josh Kerr’s turn. 
Kerr, a redshirt freshman out of Edinburgh, 

USTFCCCA RANKINGS 
Nat’l Men’s Computer rankning (april 3)
Rank 	School 	 Points	L ast Week

1	 Florida	 298.86	 1
2	 Texas A&M	 258.88	 4
3	 Oregon	 252.71	 2
4	 Alabama	 225.53	 8
5	 Arkansas	 217.32	 3
6	 Georgia	 210.95	 9
7	 LSU	 205.11	 5
8	 Texas	 199.43	 7
9	 Virginia	 194.73	 6
10	 Southern California	 185.16	 11
11	 Texas Tech	 165.43	 12
12	 UCLA	 125.08	 18
13	 Stanford	 121.98	 10
14	 Tennessee	 120.68	 14
15	 Ole Miss	 120.43	 13
16	 Kansas	 119.84	 17
17	 Nebraska	 96.37	 15
18	 Virginia Tech	 92.94	 21
19	 South Carolina	 90.15	 25
20	 Baylor	 87.23	 28
21	 Colorado State	 86.43	 62
22	 Syracuse	 85.74	 16
23	 Western Kentucky	 85.38	 23
24	 Auburn	 82.17	 24
25	 Louisville	 80.93	 27

Dropped Out: No. 19 Minnesota, No. 20 Houston, No. 22 Kentucky

Nat’l Women’s computer rankings (april 3)
Rank 	School 	 Points	L ast Week

1	 Oregon	 367.94	 1
2	 Kentucky	 280.23	 2
3	 LSU	 271.07	 4
4	 Arkansas	 266.89	 3
5	 Florida	 244.75	 6
6	 Southern California	 241.37	 5
7	 Georgia	 217.07	 7
8	 Texas	 184.64	 8
9	 Texas A&M	 173.51	 12
10	 Florida State	 169.17	 10
11	 Stanford	 148.96	 9
12	 Tennessee	 146.58	 11
13	 Washington	 130.76	 13
14	 Harvard	 130.71	 14
15	 Virginia Tech	 108.52	 20
16	 Miami (Fla.)	 107.28	 16
17	 Alabama	 104.01	 15
18	 Ole Miss	 103.17	 23
19	 Baylor	 96.77	 17
20	 Nebraska	 91.98	 18
21	 Purdue	 91.19	 27
22	 Oklahoma	 90.7	 19
23	 South Carolina	 86.25	 22
24	 Auburn	 80.27	 24
25	 Michigan	 79.51	 21

Dropped Out: No. 25 San Diego State

Men’s Mountain Region Index (april 3)
Rank 	School 	 Points	L ast Week

1	 BYU	 1,062.55	 NR
2	 Air Force	 791.49	 NR
3	 Texas Tech	 720.63	 NR
4	 Colorado State	 541.83	 NR
5	 Northern Arizona	 353.77	 NR
6	 Weber State	 336.93	 NR
7	 Southern Utah	 334.26	 NR
8	 UTEP	 313.45	 NR
9	 Colorado	 306.91	 NR
10	 Wyoming	 305.28	 NR
11	 Utah Valley	 304.03	 NR
12	 Utah State	 295.39	 NR
13	 Montana State	 251.68	 NR
14	 Idaho State	 180.06	 NR
15	 Montana	 162.54	 NR

women’s Mountain Region Index (april 3)
Rank 	School 	 Points	L ast Week

1	 BYU	 979.55	 NR
2	 Texas Tech	 906.04	 NR
3	 UTEP	 546.37	 NR
4	 Nevada	 502.28	 NR
5	 Colorado State	 468.64	 NR
6	 Northern Colorado	 366.05	 NR
7	 Northern Arizona	 283.51	 NR
8	 Colorado	 275.07	 NR
9	 Utah	 253.03	 NR
10	 Weber State	 248.29	 NR
11	 Air Force	 246.45	 NR
12	 Wyoming	 241.32	 NR
13	 Montana	 240.68	 NR
14	 New Mexico State	 221.11	 NR
15	 Utah Valley	 213.65	 NR

Indoor News and notes
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Scotland, won the mile at Don Kirby 
Invitational, running down 2014 NCAA mile 
champion Anthony Rotich and Utah State’s 
Dillon Maggard on the homestraight to post an 
altitude-converted time of 3:58.04. That time 
was good enough to get Kerr to the NCAA 
Championships as the No. 7 seed. 
He ranks third in New Mexico history and fifth 
in Mountain West history in the mile. He is the 
sixth New Mexico athlete to ever go sub-4 in 
the mile.

Kerr snaps up mountain      
west title in mile run

Hot off securing his place at the NCAA 
Championships in the mile with his race at the 
Don Kirby Invite, Josh Kerr continued shining 
at the Mountain West Championships. 
Kerr won the mile run at the MW 
Championships, running an altitude-converted 
time of 3:58.11 to become the first freshman in 
league history to win the mile. 
This victory came on the third day of 
the championships, and followed a 4:02 
1600-meter leg split on the Lobos’ winning 
DMR and an altitude-converted time of 4:06.32 
in the mile prelims. 
Kerr is the fourth New Mexico athlete to ever 
win the MW title in the mile, joining Elmar 
Engholm (2015), Ross Millington (2012) and 
Lee Emanuel (2009). 

Hadnot Smashes New Mexico 
Record in Triple Jump

Senior jumper Jannell Hadnot qualified for the 
NCAA Indoor and Outdoor Championships in 
2016. In her 2017 debut, she made a strong 
first bid for another berth, leaping 42-9 (13.03 
meters) in a winning performance at the Cherry 
& Silver Invitational on January 21. 
Two weeks later, she secured a bid to 
nationals, breaking the New Mexico record in 
the process. 
Hadnot leaped 43-6 to win the triple jump at 
the New Mexico Classic, breaking a deadlock 
with Deanna Young (43-2 1/2) for the UNM 
record. 
Her mark, which won the event by over a foot 
and ranked second in the NCAA that weekend, 
also set a new indoor personal record. 
She now owns eight of the top 10 triple jump 
marks in program history.  

Hadnot goes back-to-back         
in Triple Jump at mw meet

Senior jumper Jannell Hadnot captured her 
second consecutive Mountain West title in the 
triple jump at the league championships on 
February 25. 
The senior from Oakland California, easily 
outdistanced the field, leaping 43-6 (13.26 
meters) to win by nearly three feet. In fact, all 
five of her legal jumps would have won the 

meet by almost two feet. 
Her mark also tied her own school record (see 
above). She now owns the top four jumps in 
UNM history. 
Hadnot’s title also gave her back-to-back MW 
wins in the triple jump. She is the fifth athlete in 
conference history to win multiple consecutive 
titles in the triple jump, which includes Lobo 
Monique Harris (2001-02). 

Wright scorches track            
to win MW title in 5000

After posting strong performances in the 
5,000-meter run leading up to the Mountain 
West Championships, Alice Wright needed 
a superb showing to the make the NCAA 
Championships. 
She did just that, storming to an altitude-
converted time of 15:56.94 in her win. 
After two laps of the race on the Mondo 
track at the Albuquerque Convention Center, 
Wright was already one second ahead of the 
next person, increasing that gap with every 
step. She ran consistent 38 or 39 second 
laps through a 5:30 first mile then continued 
with that tempo to almost two miles, which 
she passed in 10:24. She clicked out a few 
40-second laps before finishing with a quick 
36-second lap. 
She crossed the line in 15:56.94, which 
secured her bid to the NCAA Championships. 
That time was also her best ever indoors, and  
ranks as the second fastest performance in 
Lobo history. 
It also was the third fastest time ever recorded 
in the Albuquerque Convention Center 
facility, just two seconds off Olympian Abby 
D’Agostino facility record performance. 

Blount finally captures 
record, earns MW medal

Coming into 2017, junior thrower Amaris 
Blount ranked second all-time at New Mexico 
in the weight throw with a personal-record hurl 
of 58-6 1/2 (17.84 meters).
To open her indoor campaign, she launched 
a mark of 56-11 1/2 (17.36m) at the Cherry & 
Silver Invitational, which sat as the fifth-longest 
distance in New Mexico history at the time.
But it didn’t take her much longer to top that 
mark and eclipse her PR.
At the New Mexico Team Invitational, Blount 
ripped off a massive career best of 59-5 
(18.11m) to strengthen her hold on second 
in UNM history and inch closer to Amanda 
Barnes’ 12-year-old school record of 60-10 3/4 
(18.56m). 
Blount then continued to move closer to 
the UNM record, posting a toss of 60-3 3/4 
(18.38m) to place third at the New Mexico 
Classic.
But she wasn’t done. 
At the Mountain West Championships, 
Blount unleashed a monstrous hurl of 63-6 

Indoor News and notes

AGE: 49 (born March 1, 1968)
BIRTHPLACE: Greencastle, Ind.
ALMA MATER: Purdue ‘91
COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC EXPERIENCE:
Purdue (mid-distance: 1986-91)

ALL-AMERICANS COACHED (34):
•	 Josh Kerr (UNM): 2017 Mile
•	 Sophie Connor (UNM): 2016 Mile
•	 Courtney Frerichs (UNM): 2015 Cross Country, 2016 

Steeplechase
•	 Molly Renfer (UNM): 2015 Cross Country
•	 Rhona Auckland (UNM): 2015 Cross Country 
•	 Calli Thackery (UNM): 2015 Outdoor 5000, 2015 & 

2016 Cross Country, 2016 3000
•	 Logan Pflibsen (UNM): 2015 Outdoor Pole Vault
•	 Adam Bitchell (UNM): 2015 Indoor 3000
•	 Allan Hamilton (UNM): 2015 Indoor Long Jump
•	 Alice Wright (UNM): 2014 & 2015 & 2016 Cross Country, 

2015 & 2016 10000
•	 Peter Callahan (UNM); 2014 & 2015 Outdoor 1500
•	 Charlotte Arter (UNM): 2013 & 2014 Cross Country
•	 Sammy Silva (UNM): 2013 Cross Country, 2015 Indoor Mile
•	 Josephine Moultrie (UNM): 2012 Cross Country
•	 Luke Caldwell (UNM): 2012 & 2013 Cross 

Country/2013-14 Indoor 5000/2013 Outdoor 5000
•	 Floyd Ross (UNM): 2012 & 2013 Indoor Triple 

Jump/2012 & 2013 Outdoor Triple Jump
•	 Sarah Waldron (UNM): 2012 Indoor/Outdoor 5000
•	 Kendall Spencer (UNM): 2012, 2014 Indoor Long Jump
•	 Ruth Senior (UNM): 2010 Cross Country
•	 Natalie Gray (UNM): 2010 Cross Country
•	 Keith Gerrard (UNM): 2010 Cross Country; 2011 10,000
•	 Rory Fraser (UNM): 2010 3,000; 2011 5000
•	 Jacob Kirwa (UNM): 2009 Cross Country
•	 Chris Barnicle (UNM): 2009 10,000; 2010 indoor 5,000
•	 Michelle Corrigan (UNM): 2009 10,000
•	 Lee Emanuel (UNM): 2009 & 2010 Mile; 2009 1,500
•	 Jeremy Johnson (UNM): 2008 10,000; 2007 Cross Country
•	 Scott Overall (Butler): 2007 mile
•	 Victoria Mitchell (Butler): 2005 Cross Country; 2005 3,000 SC
•	 Olly Laws (Butler): 2004 Cross Country
•	 Becky Lyne (Butler): 2003 800
•	 Mark Tucker (Butler): 2002 Cross Country
•	 Fraser Thompson (Butler): 1999 outdoor 5,000
•	 Julius Mwangi (Butler): 1998 Cross Country

COACHING EXPERIENCE:
2007-current: 7th men’s and 5th women’s Head 
Cross Country and Track & Field Coach, New Mexico

•	 2015 USTFCCCA National Women’s XC Coach of the Year
•	 2008 & 2015 Mountain West Women’s Cross Country 

Coach of the Year
•	 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 & 2014 Mountain West 

Men’s & Women’s Cross Country Coach of the Year
•	 2010 NCAA Mountain Region Men’s & Women’s Cross 

Country Coach of the Year
•	 2011 & 2015 NCAA Mountain Region Women’s Cross 

Country Coach of the Year
•	 2013, 2014 & 2015 MW Men’s Indoor Coach of the Year
•	 2014 & 2015 Mountain West Women’s Indoor Coach of the Year
•	 2012, 2014 & 2015 USTFCCCA Mountain Region 

Women’s Coach of the Year
•	 2014 USTFCCCA Mountain Region Men’s Coach of the Year

1994-07: Head Men’s and Women’s Cross Country 
and Track & Field Coach, Butler

•	 National cross country coach of the year
•	 NCAA regional cross country coach of the year
•	 Conference cross country coach of the year 17 times
•	 2-time conference indoor track and field coach of the year

1992-94: Asst. Men’s Cross Country/Track & Field 
Coach, Purdue

1991-92: Head Cross Country Coach, DePauw
•	 Conference coach of the year

Joe Franklin File
NEW MEXICO HEAD COACH
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3/4 (19.37m) on her first attempt of the 
championships. That mark was her best of the 
day, and was the third-best in the competition. 
She also demolished the previous New Mexico 
record that she had been chasing since last 
winter. Barnes held the previous record for 
almost 12 years to the day, but now sits behind 
Blount in the Lobo record books. 

Mady tosses her way to 
another personal record

Junior thrower Allison Mady entered the New 
Mexico Classic with an all-time indoor best 
of 43-4 1/2 which she had set just one week 
earlier. Before that, her previous career best 
was 40-6.
When she left the New Mexico Classic, she 
had a new personal record once again. After a 
solid opening mark of 42-1, Mady launched a 
toss that measured at 45-2 1/2. 
Within just three weeks, the Albuquerque 
native added nearly five whole feet to her PR, 
climbing all the way to fourth in New Mexico 
history. 

Multi-event Mohns
Back during her freshman year in 2015, Kyra 
Mohns posted a pentathlon score of 3,681 
points. She wasn’t able to eclipse that mark 
last year during her sophomore campaign, 
but in her first pentathlon of the 2017 season, 
she managed to set a new career best by the 
thinnest of margins. 
Mohns, out of Albuquerque’s Eldorado High 
School, set a new pentathlon PR of 3,691 
points at the New Mexico Classic, securing her 
total with a strong race in the 800-meter run. 
But Mohns’ performance was highlighted by 
a number of strong results, including a new 
PR in the 60 hurdles (8.99 seconds) and shot 
put (37-6). She also narrowly missed PRs in 
the high jump (5-4 1/2), long jump (17-6) and 
800 (2:27.70), but nonetheless succeeded in 
grabbing a new lifetime best in the pentathlon. 
She followed that up with a third-place mark 
in the pentathlon at the Mountain West 
Championships, placing third with a score of 
3,660 points. 
Mohns opened with a solid time of 9.09 in the 
60-meter hurdles, placing fifth, but faltered in 
the high jump, clearing just 4 feet, 11 ¾ inches.
However, she posted three straight personal 
records to close the event, including in the shot 
put (third place, mark of 39-4), long jump (third, 
18-1 ½) and 800 (fourth, 2:24.87).
Overall, Mohns’ score of 3,660 points, gave 
the Lobos their third top-three pentathlon finish 
in the last six years.

Vault power
After clearing 12-2 1/2 (3.72 meters) as a 
freshman, pole vaulter Katherine Whiting 
showed a fair bit of potential. She gave a further 
glimpse during her sophomore campaign, 
leaping 12-5 1/2 (3.80m). 

But it wasn’t until the Cherry & Silver Invitational 
on January 21 that Whiting really arrived. 
It was in her junior season debut that the Santa 
Cruz, Calif., product broke the four-meter 
barrier and asserted herself as a force in 2017. 
After flawlessly navigating the first two bars of 
the competition (3.60m and 3.75m), Whiting 
sailed to a new personal record of 12-9 1/2 
(3.90m) on her first attempt at that height. 
But she wasn’t done there, clearing 13-1 1/2 
(4.00m) to reach that elusive milestone. 
She now ranks fifth all-time at New Mexico in 
the pole vault.

Vault Power 2: Vault Harder
Not to be outdone by their female counterpart, 
the Lobo men’s vaulters also had a stellar 
season debut at the Cherry & Silver Invitational. 
Led by Daniel Lam’s magnificent performance, 
three vaulters set new personal record to open 
the season. 
Lam led the trio with a four-inch PR, clearing 
16-6 3/4 (5.05 meters). After battling to his final 
attempt at 15-1, Lam continued undaunted, 
leaping to his new PR. 
Freshman Nathan Burnett also shone in his first 
competition as a Lobo, clearing 16 3/4 (4.90m) 
to set a new PR. He’s seventh in the MW.
John Harari (15-7/4.75m) also set a new PR 
to open his season. 

Vault with a Vengeance
After all of his vaulting brethren set PRs to open 
the season at the Cherry & Silver Invitational, 
Jason Atencio — the blogging sophomore 
vaulter from Albuquerque — had to wait for his 
moment. 
And that moment came in a milestone fashion, 
as Atencio joined the 16-foot club after a strong 
performance at the Don Kirby Invitational on 
February 10. 
Atencio entered the Don Kirby with a PR of 
15-9 1/2, which he set last year at the MW 
Championship. He cleared 15-1 to kick off 
the competition. He then moved to 15-7 and 
cleared that after two attempts. 
Then the bar was raised to 16 3/4 and, on his 
third and final attempt, Atencio scaled the bar. 
He now sits seventh in the Mountain West 
heading into the conference championships. 

Thackery Named MW Women’s 
Track Athlete of the Week

Calli Thackery was named Mountain West 
Women’s Indoor Track Athlete of the Week for 
meets contested from February 17-19. It’s the 
fourth such honor in Thackery’s career. 
Thackery, hailing from Yorkshire, England, ran 
a time of 9:09.77 in the 3,000-meter run to win 
the event at 2017 USATF New England Indoor 
Track & Field Championships on February 19 
in Cambridge, Massachusetts.

Indoor News and notes
2017 INDOOR             
AWARDS and

RECOGNITIONS 

USTFCCCA Indoor All-Americans
•	 Josh Kerr (Mile Run)
	 NCAA Champion

Mountain West Champions
•	 Josh Kerr (Mile Run)
•	 Engholm, Haywood, Hansen, Kerr (DMR)
•	 Jannell Hadnot (Triple Jump)
•	 Alice Wright (5000-Meter Run)

All-MW men’s indoor Team
•	 Tanner Battikha (Long Jump)
•	 Ryan Chase (Heptathlon)
•	 Elmar Engholm (Mile Run)
•	 Josh Kerr (Mile Run)
•	 Ben Shields (60-Meter Dash)
•	 Graham Thomas (5000-Meter Run)
•	 Dorsey, Gonzales, Salcido, Haywood (4x400)
•	 Engholm, Haywood, Hansen, Kerr (DMR)

All-MW women’s indoor Team
•	 Amaris Blount (Weight Throw)
•	 Sophie Connor (800-Meter Run)
•	 Jannell Hadnot (Triple Jump)
•	 Kyra Mohns (Pentathlon)
•	 Calli Thackery (3000-Meter Run)
•	 Alice Wright (5000-Meter Run)
•	 Connor, Rodriguez, Riker-Urrutia, Thackery (DMR)

MW athletes of the week
•	 Josh Kerr, Jan. 24
	 Men’s Track Athlete of the Week
•	 Calli Thackery, Feb. 21
	 Women’s Track Athlete of the Week
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Her time ranks second in the Mountain West 
and 18th in the NCAA in 2017. That mark is 
also the fourth-best all-time at New Mexico, 
giving Thackery seven of the top 10 times over 
3,000 meters in New Mexico history.
This honor is the fourth career athlete of the 
week honor in track for Thackery, with two 
coming indoors (February 3, 2015) and two 
outdoors (April 22, 2015 and April 19, 2016).
Thackery now has the most career MW athlete 
of the week honors among all female New 
Mexico track & field/cross country athletes.
Overall, Thackery’s honor is the second athlete 
of the week honor for New Mexico this season, 
following Josh Kerr’s selection as men’s track 
athlete of the week on January 24.
Her selection is also the 14th since the MW 
expanded the number of conference athletes 
of the week from two to four (track athletes and 
field athletes for both genders) for the 2015 
season.

KERR CAPTURES MW MEN’S           
TRACK ATHLETE OF THE WEEK

Josh Kerr was named Mountain West Men’s 
Indoor Track Athlete of the Week for meets 
contested from January 19-21.
Kerr, hailing from Edinburgh, Scotland, ran a 
time of 1:50.75 in the men’s 800-meter run to 
place second overall and first collegiately at 
the Cherry & Silver Invitational on January 21 
at the Albuquerque Convention Center.
After redshirting his first indoor campaign 
in 2016, Kerr made quite the indoor debut, 
climbing to seventh in New Mexico history 
in the 800. At the time of his honor, his mark 
ranked 25th in the NCAA and led the Mountain 
West by just over 1.5 seconds.
His time, which was converted from 1:51.37 to 
compensate for altitude, is also a new personal 
record, just topping his previous best of 1:51.18 
set in 2015.
This honor is the first athlete of the week honor 
for Kerr, who qualified to the NCAA Outdoor 
Championships last spring.

Lobos Earn USTFCCCA                 
All-Academic Honors

New Mexico track & field earned a number 
of academic accolades in July as the U.S. 
Track & Field and Cross Country Coaches 
Association (USTFCCCA) announced its All-
Academic Honors.
Courtney Frerichs added to her trophy case by 
being named Scholar Athlete of the Year for 
Women’s Outdoor Track, while both the men’s 
and women’s team were recognized as All-
Academic Teams.
Additionally, 10 women and nine men were 
awarded individual All-Academic honors.
The first honor, Frerichs’ Scholar Athlete of 
the Year, is awarded to the highest finishing 
performers at the NCAA Division I Indoor and 
Outdoor Track & Field Championships who 

achieved All-Academic status.
Those who won individual championship titles 
ranked higher in the tie-breaking process 
and cumulative GPA was utilized as the final 
tiebreaker.
Frerichs, a senior from Nixa, Missouri, 
competed just outdoors for the Lobos, but 
posted a cumulative GPA of 4.17 during a 
season in which she won the NCAA title in the 
3,000-meter steeplechase in an NCAA record-
setting time.
Additionally, the New Mexico men’s and 
women’s track teams earned USTFCCCA All-
Academic Team honors. The award recognizes 
teams that registered a cumulative team GPA 
of 3.00 or higher during the academic year.
The Lobo men recorded a team GPA of 3.46, 
good for second out of the 122 teams that were 
honored. The men were also just one of two 
Mountain West schools to be selected.
The UNM women, with a team GPA of 3.60, 
were one of six schools in the MW to earn the 
honor. The women tied for the 10th-best GPA 
out of the 220 Division I institutions that were 
recognized.
Individually, the Lobos also produced stellar 
academic results, with 19 student-athletes 
earning USTFCCCA All-Academic honors for 
their combined efforts in competition and in the 
classroom.

2017 OUTDOOR             
AWARDS and

RECOGNITIONS 
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Women’s Top-5 Performances

* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion     •     + indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion

100 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Akeisha Ayanniyi	 12.51*	 23rd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Erynn Caldwell	 12.54*	 25th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. Peri Moran	 13.10*	 36th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
4. 
5.

200 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Erynn Caldwell	 25.98*	 33rd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Larimar Rodriguez	 26.30*	 41st	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

400 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Larimar Rodriguez	 57.57*	 22nd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Hannah Riker-Urrutia	 58.38*	 27th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

800 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Mackenzie Everett	 2:39.17*	 28th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

1500 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Mackenzie Everett	 5:00.34*	 35th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Samantha Dicker	 5:04.07*	 36th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. Reiley Kelly	 5:08.37*	 37th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
4. Kyoko Koyama	 5:10.29*	 39th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
5.

3000-Meter Steeplechase
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Natasha Bernal	 10:26.13	 5th	 Stanford Invitational (Stanford, Calif.)	 March 31, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

5000 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

10000 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Sarah Laverty	 36:10.15	 5th	 Stanford Invitational (Stanford, Calif.)	 March 31, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

100-Meter Hurdles
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.
	
400-Meter Hurdles
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.
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Women’s Top-5 Performances

* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion     •     + indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion

4x100 Relay
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

4x400 Relay
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Long Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Akeisha Ayanniyi	 19-2 (5.84m)	 7th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Triple Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

High Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Pole Vault
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Shot Put
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Allison Mady	 37-3 (11.35m)	 18th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Amaris Blount	 32-2 (9.80m)	 26th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

Discus
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Hammer Throw
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Amaris Blount	 170-8 (52.01m)	 6th	 UTEP Springtime Invitational (El Paso, Texas)	 March 25, 2017
2. Allison Mady	 148-8 (45.31m)	 16th	 UTEP Springtime Invitational (El Paso, Texas)	 March 25, 2017
3.
4.
5.

Javelin
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Kyra Mohns	 106-10 (32.57m)	 14th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Morgan Smith	 102-1 (31.11m)	 17th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3.
4.
5.

Heptathlon
NAME	 POINTS	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.
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* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion     •     + indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion

men’s Top-5 Performances
100 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Alejandro Goldston	 11.27*	 13th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

200 METERS
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Alejandro Goldston	 22.20*	 17th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Carlos Salcido	 22.21*	 18th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

400 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Mark Haywood	 48.46*	 9th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Isaac Gonzales	 49.17*	 16th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen	 50.64*	 22nd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
4. Gavin Sleeter	 50.69*	 23rd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
5.

800 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Taylor Potter	 1:57.33*	 14th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

1500 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Alexander Palm	 4:01.35*	 17th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Chris Graham	 4:07.88*	 22nd	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

3000-Meter Steeplechase
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

5000 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

10000 Meters
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

110-Meter Hurdles
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.
	
400-Meter Hurdles
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Mustafa Mudada	 53.81*	 5th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Cheyne Dorsey	 53.99*	 6th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.
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men’s Top-5 Performances

* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion     •     + indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion

4x100 Relay
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Haywood, Goldston, Salcido, Gonzales	 42.05*	 4th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

4x400 Relay
NAME	 TIME	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Long Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Tanner Battihka	 23-10 1/2 (7.27m)	 1st	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2. Alejandro Goldston	 21-4 3-4 (6.52m)	 7th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
3. 
4. 
5.

Triple Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

High Jump
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Pole Vault
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Shot Put
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Ryan Chase	 37-11 1/4 (11.56m)	 16th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3. 
4. 
5.

Discus
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1. Ryan Chase	 118-10 (36.22m)	 19th	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open (Albuquerque, N.M.)	 April 1, 2017
2.
3.
4.
5.

Hammer Throw
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Javelin
NAME	 MARK	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Decathlon
NAME	 POINTS	 MW/NCAA RANK	 MEET (CITY)	 DATE
1.
2.
3. 
4. 
5.
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Akeisha Ayanniyi	 100 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 12.51*	 2nd
	 Long Jump	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 19-2 (5.84m)	 2nd

Natasha Bernal	 3000 steeplechase	 Stanford Invitational	 10:26.13	 4th@

Amaris Blount	 Hammer Throw	 UTEP Springtime Invitational	 170-8 (52.01m)	 2nd
	 Shot Put	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 32-2 (9.80m)	 10th

Erynn Caldwell	 100 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 12.54*	 3rd
	 200 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 25.98*	 3rd

Samantha Dicker	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 5:04.07*	 6th
	 3000 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 10:53.43*	 6th

Mackenzie Everett	 800 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 2:39.17*	 5th
	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 5:00.34*	 4th

Ruth Haynes	 3000 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 10:33.65*	 4th

Reiley Kelly	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 5:08.37*	 8th

Kyoko Koyama	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 5:10.29*	 11th

Sarah Laverty	 10,000 meters	 San Francisco State Distance Carnival	 36:10.15	 10th

Allison Mady	 Hammer Throw	 UTEP Springtime Invitational	 148-8 (45.31m)	 7th
	 Shot Put	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 37-3 (11-35m)	 5th

Kyra Mohns	 Javelin	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 106-10 (32.57m)	 4th

Peri Moran	 100 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 13.10*	 6th

Hannah Riker-Urrutia	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 58.38*	 2nd

Larimar Rodriguez	 200 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 26.30*	 6th
	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 57.57*	 1st

Morgan Smith	 Javelin	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 102-1 (31.11m)	 7th

Women’s individual Performances

* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion    •    ! indicates a preliminary-round performance
+ indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion    •    # indicates UNM record    •    * indicates a section (not overall) result 

NAME	 EVENT	 MEET		 TIME/MARK	 PLACE
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Tanner Battihka	 Long Jump	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open 	 23-10 1/4 (7.27m)	 1st

Ryan Chase	 Shot Put	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 37-11 1/4 (11.56m)	 13th
	 Discus Throw	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 118-10 (36.22m)	 6th

Cheyne Dorsey	 400 hurdles	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 53.99*	 2nd

Jared Garcia	 3000 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 8:41.91*	 4th

Alejandro Goldston	 100 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 11.27*	 3rd
	 200 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 22.20*	 3rd
	 4x100 (2nd leg)	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 --	 1st
	 Long Jump	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 21-4 3/4 (6.52m)� 4th

Isaac Gonzales	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 49.17*	 3rd
	 4x100 (4th leg)	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 --	 1st

Chris Graham	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 4:07.88*	 5th

Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 50.64*	 6th

Mark Haywood	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 48.46*	 1st
	 4x100 (1st leg)	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 --	 1st

Mutafa Mudada	 400 hurdles	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 53.81*	 1st

Alexander Palm	 1500 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 4:01.35*	 1st

Taylor Potter	 800 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 1:57.33*	 4th

Carlos Salcido	 200 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 22.21*	 4th
	 4x100 (3rd leg)	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 --	 1st

Gavin Sleeter	 400 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 50.69*	 7th

Tyler Valdez	 3000 meters	 Don Kirby Tailwind Open	 8:45.88*	 5th

men’s individual Performances

* indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion    •    ! indicates a preliminary-round performance
+ indicates that performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA track-size conversion    •    # indicates UNM record    •    * indicates a section (not overall) result 

NAME	 EVENT	 MEET		 TIME/MARK	 PLACE
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rhona auckland
1500 meters: 4:31.96
3000 meters: 9:18.3
5000 meters: 15:27.60
10,000 meters: 32:22.79

Akeisha Ayanniyi
60 meters: 7.63* 
100 meters: 11.94^
200 meters: 25.05^ (25.50*&)
Long Jump: 19-9.25 (6.02m)^ (19-1 1/4/5.82m&)

natasha bernal
800 meters: 2:14.42
Mile: 4:50.61*
Steeplechase: 10:19.54

Amaris Blount
Discus:106-1 (32.33m)^
Javelin: 95-11 (29.24m) ^
Shot Put: 38-7 (11.76m)^ (38-2 1/4&)
Weight Throw: 63-6 3/4 (19.37m)
Hammer Throw: 173-7 3/4 (52.92m)

Alex Buck
800 meters: 2:20.98
Mile: 5:04.08
5,000 mters: 17:01.03

Erynn Caldwell
60 meters: 7.70*
100 meters: 12.32^
200 meters: 25.52*

Keiran Casey
800 meters: 2:18.23i/2:13.00o
1500 meters: 4:24.99
Mile: 4:51.14
3000 meters: 9:58.49
5000 meters: 1746.64i/17.11.03o

Sophie Connor
800 meters: 2:05.84*i/2:05.95o
1,500 meters: 4:13.74#
Mile: 4:36.37*
3,000 meters: 9:44.32

Lindsay Crevioserat
800 meters: 2:12.00o
1500 meters: 4:24.59
Mile: 4:41.49
3000 meters: 9:09.48
5000 meters: 15:58.47i/16:15.49o

Samantha Dicker
800 meters: 2:31.18^
1600 meters: 5:29.75^
3,000 meters: 10:32.57*

anna Duvall
Pole Vault: 11-9 3/4 (3.60m)

sophie Eckel
1500 meters: 4:31.96
3000 meters: 9:40.80
5000 meters: 16:56.71

Mackenzie everett
800 meters: 2:18.39
1500 meters: 4:42.88*
Mile: 4:55.10*
3000 meters: 9:58.32*

Kathryn FLuehr
1500 meters: 4:30.40

Mile: 4:53.00
3000 meters: 9:25.15
5000 meters: 16:21.13i/16:23.06
10,000 meters: 34:29.59

Shannon Fritz
Pole Vault: 11-11 3/4 (3.65m)
High Jump: 5-7 (1.70m)^

Toni-Marie Gonzales
800 meter: 2:24.50
Mile: 5:25.22

Jannell Hadnot
60 meters: 7.97*
Long Jump: 18-9 3/4 (5.73m)^ (18-4 1/4&)
Triple Jump: 43-6 (13.26m)i#/43-10 (13.36m)o

ruth haynes
800 meters: 2:22.9
1500 meters: 4:33.2
3000 meters: 9:40.19 (10:23.86*&)

kendall kelly
800 meters: 2:24.76^
Mile: 4:52.68*
3,000 meters: 9:40.18*

Reiley Kelly
800 meters: 2:25.17^
1,600 meters: 5:24.63^

Kyoko KOyama
800 meters: 2:24.65*
1500 meters: 4:21.33
Mile: 5:08.03*
5000 meters: 16:38.06
10,000 meters: 34:54.06

Ednah Kurgat
3000 meters: 9:32.67
5000 meters: 15:47.89

Sarah Laverty
3000 meters: 10:31.57
5000 meters: 18:28.84

allison mady
Discus: 115-3 (35.13m)^
Shot Put: 45-2 1/2 (13.78m)
Weight Throw: 43-9 3/4 (13.35m)
Hammer Throw: 148-8 (45.31m)

Kyra Mohns
60m hurdles: 9.01*
100m hurdles: 14.84
200 meters: 25.53
400 meters: 58.82
800 meters: 2:24.87
High Jump: 5-5 1/4 (1.66m)
Long Jump: 18-1 1/2 (5.52m)
Triple Jump: 37-2
Javelin: 111-8 (34.03m)
Shot Put: 39-4 (11.99m)
Pentathlon: 3691 points
Heptathlon: 4923 points

peri moran
60 meters: 7.63*
100 meters: 12.02^
200 meters: 24.99^

Hannah Riker-Urrutia
200 meters: 25.95*

400 meters: 56.41*
600 meters: 1:37.66
800 meters: 2:15.71*i/2:16.48o

larimar rodriguez
100 meters: 12.84
200 meters: 25.50
400 meters: 56.61 (57.61&)
800 meters: 2:20.31

abigail Smith
100 meters: 11.57
200 meters: 24.41
400 meters: 57.98*

Morgan Smith
Pole Vault: 11-1 (3.38m)^
Javelin: 110-3 1/2 (33.61m)

Calli Thackery
800 meters: 2:10.63
1,500 meters: 4:14.99
Mile: 4:39.32*
3,000 metes: 9:03.59#
5,000 meters: 15:37.44
10,000 meters: 34:30.24

Michelle Traynham
Javelin: 152-10 1/4 (46.59m)

elizabeth weiler
1500 meters: 4:41.65
Mile: 5:09.76
3000 meters: 9:45.18
5000 meters: 16:43.42
10,000 meters: 35.19.90

Katherine Whiting
Pole Vault: 13-1 1/2 (4.00m)i/12-7 1/2 (3.85m)o

alice Wright
800 meters: 2:24.6
1,500 meters: 4:40.22
3,000 meters: 9:26.42
5,000 meters: 15:56.24i/15:45.87o
10,000 meters: 32:36.11

* indicates performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion			   # indicates performance is a school record
!/Bold indicates performance was contested during 2016 Season			   ^ indicates performance was contested at previous school
& indicates performance was best as a member of the New Mexico team 			   % indicates performance was set as an unattached athlete

Women’s Personal Records
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men’s Personal Records
nik aston
Shot Put: 43-7 1/2 (13.29m)^
Javelin: 194-10 (59.38m)

jason atencio
Pole Vault: 16 3/4 (4.90m)

Tanner Battikha
Long Jump: 24-5 (7.44m)
Triple Jump: 46-9.25 (14.26m)

Nathan Burnett
Pole Vault: 16 3/4 (4.90m)

Ryan Chase
60 meters: 6.98*
60 hurdles: 8.60*
100 meters: 11.10^
110mH: 14.61^
1000 meters: 2:55.21
Discus: 130-10 (39.88m)^
High Jump: 6-4 1/4 (1.94m)
Javelin: 176-8 (5385m)^
Long Jump: 23-10 3/4 (7.28m)
Pole Vault: 13-3 1/2 (4.05m)
Shot Put: 45-4 (13.82m)^ (43-3&)
Triple Jump: 46-7.75 (14.22m)^
Heptathlon: 5,333 points

Erik Cisneros
60 meters: 6.89*
100 meters: 10.59
200 meters: 21.72

beau Clafton
60 meters: 7.12*
100 meters: 10.79^ (10.85&)
200 meters: 21.65^
400 meters: 50.06*
1500 meters: 4:57.54
60m hurdles: 9.48*
110 hurdles: 16.90*
Pole Vault: 12-9 1/2 (3.90m)
High Jump: 6 1/2 (1.84m)
Long Jump: 21-8 (6.60m)
Discus: 120-9 (36.80m)
Javelin: 205-5 (62.61m)^
Shot Put: 45-1 (13.74m)
Decathlon: 6769 points

adam cotton
800 meters: 1:48.30 (1:50.92&)
1500 meters: 3:41.33
Mile: 4:01.77
3000 meters: 8:23.62

Bryan Cutler
200 meters: 22.73
400 meters: 48.52

Emil Danielsson
800 meters: 1:53.74
1500 meters: 3:45.42
Mile: 4:07.62*
3000 meters: 8:08.54
5000 meters: 14:27.17

Cheyne Dorsey
200 meters: 22.10^ 
400 meters: 48.49*
600 meters: 1:23.03
400m hurdles: 53.41

Elmar engholm
800 meters: 1:49.42*
1,500 meters: 3:42.26
Mile: 3:57.95*
3,000 meters: 8:37.79
3000 steeplechase: 8:37.44

jared garcia
1600 meters: 4:27.65
Mile: 4:40.79

Jonny Glen
1500 meters: 3:52.26
3000 meters: 8:26.59
5000 meters: 14:23.42

Alejandro Goldston
60 meters: 6.88
100 meters: 10.56
200 meters: 21.19 (21.88*&)
400 meters: 50.13
Long Jump: 23-7 1/2 (7.20m)

Isaac Gonzales
100 meters: 10.94^
200 meters: 21.99*
400 meters: 49.03

chris Graham
800 meters: 1:57.08*
1,500 meters: 3:57.19*
Mile: 4:17.08*
5,000 meters: 16:49.46^

Jay Griffin IV
200 meters: 21.17

Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen
400 meters: 50.28
800 meters: 1:49.49 (1:50.73*&)
1500 meters: 3:54.99

john harari
Pole Vault: 16 3/4 (4.90m)

Mark haywood
200 meters: 21.90*
400 meters: 48.11*i/48.13o

Parker Jones
60 meters: 7.06*
60 hurdles: 8.52*
110 hurdles: 15.18*
200 meters: 22.59*

josh kerr
800 meters: 1:50.75*
1500 meters: 3:41.08
Mile: 3:58.04*
3000 meters: 8:35.15

Daniel Lam
60 meters: 7.21*
100 meters: 11.29
400 meters: 50.83 
60 hurdles: 8.67*
110 hurdles: 15.12*
High Jump: 6-1 1/2 (1.87m)^
Pole Vault: 16-6 3/4 (5.05m)
Long Jump: 23 1/2 (7.02m)
Shot Put: 44-8 1/4 (13.62m)
Discus: 136-6 (41.62m)
Javelin: 164-8 (50.20m)
Decathlon: 7097
Heptathlon: 5241

Malik Matthews-Gordon
Javelin: 185-1 (56.41m)

jesus mendoza
1,600 meters: 4:36.47
3000 meters: 8:26.76*

Caleb Meyer-Hagen
High Jump: 6-6 (1.98m)

adam monroe
400 meters: 50.16^
800 meters: 1:51.69*
1,600 meters: 4:36.08

mustafa mudada
200 meters: 22.06*
400 meters: 48.82*
110-meter hurdles: 14.24^
300-meter hurdles: 37.25
400-meter hurdles: 52.21*

alexander palm
800 meters:  1:52.29*	
1500 meters:  3:52.99	
3000 meters:  8:17.16	
5000 meters:  14:34.06

Ben Parmoon
200 meters: 22.40
400 meters: 49.20

Taylor potter
800 meters: 1:55.78*
Mile: 4:09.66*

carlos salcido
100 meters: 10.63 (10.82&)
200 meters: 21.34 (21.70*i&/21.63o&)
400 meters: 47.83 (48.96*&)

Ben shields
60 meters: 6.83*
100 meters: 10.49/10.44w
200 meters: 21.86 (22.77*&)

Jacob Simonsen
3000 meters: 8:28.30
5000 meters: 14:43.11

Gavin Sleeter
400 meters: 48.70
800 meters: 1:50.47*

andris sturans
100 meters: 11.78^
200 meters: 23.09^
400 meters: 51.15^
800 meters: 2:00.53^
1,600 meters: 4:49.76^
110 hurdles: 16.32^ (16.41*&)
High Jump: 5-11 1/2 (1.82)
Long Jump: 20-4 3/4 (6.21m)^
Pole Vault: 12-8 (3.86m)^
Shot Put: 31-10 (9.70m)

graham Thomas
800 meters: 1:53.04*i/1:55.58*o
1,500 meters: 3:54.50*
Mile: 4:04.86*
3,000 meters: 8:09.41*
3,000 steeplechase: 8:48.07

sam trigg
Long Jump: 24-2 1/4 (7.37m)/24-5.5 (7.45)w
Triple Jump: 51-7 3/4 (15.74m)/51-9 (15.77m)w

tyler valdez
800 meters: 1:57.65^
1,500 meters: 4:00.75*
Mile: 4:15.48*
3,000 meters: 8:31.04*

* indicates performance has been adjusted based on the NCAA altitude conversion			   # indicates performance is a school record
!/Bold indicates performance was contested during 2016 Season			   ^ indicates performance was contested at previous school
& indicates performance was best as a member of the New Mexico team 			   % indicates performance was set as an unattached athlete
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100 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Barbara Bell	 11.52 	 May 28, 1984
2.	 Michelle Matthias	 11.58* 	 May 8, 1981
3.	 Natanya Jones	 11.63*	  May 18, 1990
4.	 Amanda Fields	 11.67 	 May 28, 1981
5.	 Pam Posey	 11.68 	 May 1, 1987
6.	 Terrian Florence	 11.71* 	 May 18, 1990
7.	 Kristian Matison	 11.79* 	 May 13, 2006
8.	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako	 11.81* 	 May 5, 2000
9. 	 Kayla Fisher-Taylor	 11.84	 May 10, 2013
10. 	 Angela Whyte	 11.84*	 May 5, 2000

100 meters - Performances
1. 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.52  	 1984
2. 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.56  	 1983
3. 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.57  	 1983
4. 	 Michelle Matthias 	 11.58*  	 1981
5. 	 Natanya Jones 	 11.63*  	 1990
6. 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.67  	 1985
	 Amanda Fields 	 11.67  	 1981
8. 	 Pam Posey 	 11.68  	 1987
9. 	 Terrian Florence 	 11.71*  	 1990
10. 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.74  	 1984

200 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Barbara Bell	 23.44	 April 28, 1984
2.	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako	 23.62*	 May 17, 2000
3.	 Michelle Matthias	 23.69	 May 7, 1981
4.	 Ariel Burr	 23.73*	 April 28, 2007
5.	 Terrian Florence	 23.77*	 May 19, 1990
6.	 Arline Smith	 23.85	 May 18, 2001
7.	 Natanya Jones	 23.95*	 May 16, 1990
8.	 Kayla Fisher-Taylor	 24.06	 May 10, 2013
9.	 Angela Whyte	 24.12*	 May 5, 2000
10.	 Brittany Myricks	 24.31*	 April 4, 2015

200 meters - Performances
1.	 Barbara Bell	 23.44h	 1984
2.	 Barbara Bell	 23.59	 1983
3.	 Michelle Matthias	 23.62	 1981
	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako	 23.62* 	 2000
5.	 Michelle Matthias	 23.64h	 1981
6.	 Michelle Matthias	 23.73	 1981
	 Ariel Burr	 23.73* 	 2007
8.	 Michelle Matthias	 23.77	 1981
	 Terrian Florence	 23.77*	 1990
10.	 Barbara Bell	 23.82	 1983

400 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Ariel Burr	 52.85	 May 26, 2007
2.	 Arline Smith	 54.24	 May 19, 2001
3.	 Shirley Pitts	 54.49*	 May 12, 2012
4.	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako	 54.60*	 April 1, 2000
5.	 Shannon Vessup	 54.75* 	 May 7, 1983
6. 	 Holly Van Grinsven	 54.79	 May 16, 2015
7.	 LeiAnna Matthews	 54.99*	 May 17, 2000
8.	 Tecia Chemabawi 	 55.03* 	 1977
9.	 Haley Sanner 	 55.04*	 May 2, 2014
10.	 Barbara Bell 	 55.06*	 March 31, 1984

400 meters - Performances
1.	 Ariel Burr	 52.85	 2007
2.	 Ariel Burr	 52.93	 2006
3.	 Ariel Burr	 53.04*	 2006
4.	 Ariel Burr	 53.17	 2007
5.	 Ariel Burr	 53.36	 2006
6.	 Ariel Burr	 53.47*	 2006
7.	 Ariel Burr	 53.48	 2006
8.	 Ariel Burr	 53.98	 2008
9.	 Ariel Burr	 54.00	 2005
10.	 Ariel Burr	 54.02	 2008

800 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Susan Vigil	 2:03.68 	 June 20, 1976
2.	 Regina Dramiga 	 2:04.17* 	 June 5, 1982 
3. 	 Tecia Chemabawi	 2:04.81	 April 22, 1977
4.	 Sophie Connor	 2:05.95	 May 14, 2016
5. 	 Cindy Ashby	 2:07.29	 May 13, 1978
6.	 Margaret Metcalf	 2:07.49	 1982
7.	 Josephine Moultrie	 2:07.54	 May 11, 2013
8.	 Chloe Anderson	 2:08.08	 March 30, 2013 
9. 	 Zoe Howell 	 2:08.34 	 May 1, 2016 
10.	 Suzi Boast	 2:08.56*	 May 17, 2014

800 meters - Performances
1. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:03.68 	 1976
2. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:03.84h 	 1978
3. 	 Regina Dramiga 	 2:04.17* 	 1982
4. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:04.24h 	 1979
5. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:04.54h 	 1979
6. 	 Tecia Chemabawi 	 2:05.04h 	 1977
7. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:05.48 	 1976
8. 	 Regina Dramiga 	 2:05.84 	 1982
9. 	 Sophie Connor 	 2:05.95 	 2016
10. 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:06.24h 	 1979

1500 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Sophie Connor	 4:13.74	 June 9, 2016
2.	 Josephine Moultrie	 4:14.44	 April 28, 2013
3. 	 Calli Thackery	 4:14.99	 April 15, 2016
4.	 Charlotte Arter	 4:16.94	 April 19, 2013
5. 	 Emily Hosker-Thornhill	 4:17.74	 June 9, 2016
6. 	 Courtney Frerichs	 4:18.92	 April 15, 2016
7.	 Sammy Silva	 4:19.80	 May 31, 2014
8.	 Chloe Anderson	 4:19.82	 June 6, 2013
9.	 Suzi Boast	 4:20.06	 May 31, 2014
10.	 Kristi Leonard	 4:20.38	  1985

1500 meters - Performances
1. 	 Sophie Connor	 4:13.74	 2016
2.	 Sophie Connor 	 4:14.03 	 2016 
3.	 Josephine Moultrie	 4:14.44	 2013
4.	 Calli Thackery	 4:14.99	 2016
5.	 Call Thackery	 4:15.41	 2015
6.	 Sophie Connor	 4:16.40	 2016
7. 	 Charlotte Arter	 4:16.94	 2013
8.	 Sophie Connor	 4:17.27	 2016
9.	 Emily Hosker-Thornhill	 4:17.74	 2016
10.	 Emily Hosker-Thornhill	 4:18.55	 2016

3000 steeple - INDIVIDUAL
1. 	 Courtney Frerichs 	 9:24.41 	 June 11, 2016
2. 	 Ruth Senior 	 10:09.14 	 May 1, 2010
3. 	 Natasha Bernal 	 10:19.54 	 May 1, 2016
4.	 Nicola Hood	 10:25.10	 May 29, 2015
5.	 Imogen Ainsworth	 10:27.13	 April 28, 2013
6.	 Amber Zimmerman	 10:30.11	 May 15, 2015
7.	 Nicole Roberts	 10:30.52	 May 4, 2014
8.	 Alex Darling	 10:35.69*	 May 13, 2011
9.	 Kara Henry	 10:38.20	 April 25, 2008
10.	 Emma Reed	 10:52.54	 May 1, 2011

3000 steeple - Performances
1. 	 Courtney Frerichs	 9:24.41	 2016
2.	 Courtney Frerichs 	 9:29.31 	 2016 
3.	 Courtney Frerichs	 9:51.48	 2016
4.	 Courtney Frerichs	 9:55.01	 2016
5.	 Ruth Senior	 10:09.14	 2010
6.	 Ruth Senior	 10:13.48	 2012
7.	 Ruth Senior	 10:15.46	 2010
8.	 Ruth Senior	 10:18.24*	 2011
9.  	 Natasha Bernal	 10:19.54	 2016
10.	 Ruth Senior	 10:20.45	 2010

5000 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Calli Thackery	 15:37.44	 May 1, 2016
2.	 Sarah Waldron	 15:37.49	 April 29, 2012
3.	 Alice Wright	 15:45.87	 May 2, 2015
4.	 Ruth Senior	 15:48.29	 May 1, 2011
5.	 Natalie Gray	 15:52.73	 April 14, 2011
6.	 Josephine Moultrie	 15:57.17	 April 19, 2013
7.	 Kathy Pfiefer	 16:17.14h	  1984
8.	 Charlotte Arter	 16:20.57	 April 28, 2013
9.	 Timmie Murphy	 16:25.21*	 May 25, 2007
10.	 Imogen Ainsworth	 16:27.01	 March 29, 2013

5000 meters - Performances
1.	 Calli Thackery	 15:37.44	 2016
2.	 Sarah Waldron	 15:37.49	 2012
3.	 Calli Thackery	 15:42.57	 2015
4.	 Alice Wright	 15:45.87	 2015
5.	 Calli Thackery	 15:47.15	 2015
6.	 Ruth Senior	 15:48.29	 2011
7.	 Natalie Gray	 15:52.73	 2011
8.	 Calli Thackery	 15:53.26	 2015
9.	 Josephine Moultrie	 15:57.17	 2013
10.	 Ruth Senior	 15:57.32	 2010

10000 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Sarah Waldron	 32:36.07	 April 6, 2012
2. 	 Alice Wright 	 32:36.11 	 May 1, 2016
3.	 Natalie Gray	 33:20.31	 May 1, 2011
4.	 Nicky Archer	 33:32.83	 March 26, 2010
5.	 Ruth Senior	 33:33.23	 May 26, 2011
6.	 Tangi Galloway	 34:07.01	 May 29, 1996
7.	 Kathy Pfiefer	 34:07.04h 	 1984
8.	 Michelle Corrigan	 34:12.30	 April 10, 2009
9.	 Timmie Murphy	 34:17.47	 April 13, 2007
10.	 Lacey Oeding	 34:27.53	 April 19, 2012

10000 meters - Performances
1.	 Sarah Waldron	 32:36.07	 2012
2.	 Alice Wright	 32:36.11	 2016
3.	 Alice Wright	 32:46.99	 2016
4.	 Alice Wright	 32:56.33	 2015
5.	 Sarah Waldron	 32:58.84	 2012
6. 	 Alice Wright	 33:18.25	 2015
7.	 Natalie Gray	 33:20.31	 2011
8.	 Nicky Archer	 33:32.83	 2010
9.	 Ruth Senior	 33:33.23	 2011
10.	 Alice Wright	 33:41.86	 2015

100 hurdles - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Angela Whyte	 13.41*	 May 17, 2000
2. 	 Holly Van Grinsven	 13.62	 April 25, 2015
3.	 Precious Selmon	 13.66*	 April 2, 2011
4.	 Monica Crittenden	 13.88	 April 20, 1996
5.	 Samantha Bowe	 14.08*	 May 11, 2016
	 Tonia Thompson	 14.08*	 April 14, 1985
7.	 Sandy Fortner	 14.09	 June 9, 2010
8.	 Lisa Teasdale Coleman	 14.16*	 March 15, 1997
9.	 Jackie Bailey	 14.34	 May 10, 1985
	 Darcy Ahner	 14.34	 April 28, 1990

100 hurdles - Performances
1.	 Angela Whyte	 13.41*	 2000
2.	 Angela Whyte	 13.42	 2000
3.	 Angela Whyte	 13.43	 2000
	 Angela Whyte	 13.43 	 1999
5.	 Angela Whyte	 13.58	 2000
6.	 Holly Van Grinsven	 13.62	 2015
7.	 Precious Selmon	 13.66*	 2011
8.	 Angela Whyte	 13.67 	 1999
	 Holly Van Grinsven	 13.67	 2016
9.	 Precious Selmon	 13.68*	 2011
	 Holly Van Grinsven	 13.68*	 2015

400 hurdles - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Shannon Vessup 	 58.10*	 May 12, 1984
2.	 Catherine McKinney	 59.79 	 1986
3.	 Kim Perkins	 59.88	 April 25, 2009
4.	 Regina Dramiga	 1:00.17* 	 April 26, 1980
5.	 Lisa Teasdale Coleman	 1:00.49	 May 19, 2001
6.	 Michelle Richardson	 1:00.80*	 April 20, 1986
7.	 Natanya Jones	 1:00.89*	 May 20, 1989
8.	 Kisha Smith	 1:01.54	 May 18, 2001
9.	 Felicia DeVargas	 1:01.68*	 May 17, 2000
10.	 Ashley Miknis	 1:01.80*	 May 15, 2010

400 hurdles - Performances
1.	 Shannon Vessup 	 58.10*	 1984
2.	 Shannon Vessup 	 58.94	 1983
3.	 Shannon Vessup	 59.34	 1984
4.	 Catherine McKinney	 59.79	 1986
5.	 Kim Perkins	 59.88	 2009
6.	 Catherine McKinney	 1:00.14h	 1990
7.	 Regina Dramiga	 1:00.23*	 1980
8.	 Catherine McKinney	 1:00.26	 1988
9.	 Regina Dramiga	 1:00.34	 1980
	 Catherine McKinney	 1:00.34	 1990

4x100 relay 
1.	 Gyasi-Nmako, Whyte, McMillen, Smith 	 45.26* 	 2000
2.	 Gyasi-Nmako, Whyte, McMillen, Smith 	 45.42* 	 2000
3.	 Zepherin, Fields, Mallory, Matthias	 45.49* 	 1981
4. 	 Zepherin, Fields, Mallory, Matthias	 45.63 	 1981
5.	 Myricks, Moran, Sanner, Marler 	 45.70*	  2014
	 Fortner, Walker, Burr, Matison 	 45.70* 	 2008
7.	 Posey, Bell, Vessup, Mack 	 45.71* 	 1984
8.	 Fields, Matthias, Gutierrez, Zepherin 	 45.74* 	 1981
9.	 Fisher-Taylor, Turner, Dowling, Marler 	45.80	 2013
10.	 Posey, Thompson, Bailey, Bell 	 46.04	  1985

4x400 relay 
1.	 Gyasi-Nmako, Matthews, Smith, Whyte	 3:41.11* 	 2000
2.	 Brazley, McCray, Howell, Pitts	 3:41.43 	 2013
3.	 Laughlin, Jones, Florence, McKinney	 3:44.14* 	 1990
4.	 Vessup, Richardson, Golston, Sterrett	3:44.79* 	 1985
5.	 Hodge, Richardson, Florence, McKinney	 3:45.05* 	 1988
6.	 Sanner, Howell, Rodriguez, Van Grinsven	 3:45.11	 2016	
7.	 Sanner, Howell, Cobb, Van Grinsven	 3:45.29	 2015
8.	 Burr, Fortner, Pritchard, Zarrella	 3:45.40* 	 2007
9.	 Brazley, McCray, Howell, Pitts	 3:45.48 	 2013
10.	 Burr, Matison, Fortner, Zarrella	 3:45.71* 	 2007

Long Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Alesha Walker	 21-4 	 April 12, 2008
2.	 Lavern Clarke	 20-11 3/4 	 April 14, 1990
3.	 Deanna Young	 20-7 1/4 	 May 14, 2010
4.	 Sandy Fortner	 20-4 1/2 	 April 1, 2010
5.	 Aasha Marler	 20-3 3/4	 April 2, 2016
6.	 Keren Sari-Bentzur	 20-3 	 April 21, 2001
7.	 Yeshemabet Turner	 20-2 1/2	  May 10, 2013
8.	 Jackie Davis	 19-11 3/4	  1980
9.	 Precious Selmon	 19-11   	 April 2, 2011
10. 	 Samantha Bowe	 19-9 1/2	 April 2, 2016 

Long Jump - Performances
1.	 Alesha Walker	 21-4 	 2008
2.	 Alesha Walker	 21-0 	 2008
3.	 Lavern Clarke	 20-11 3/4 	 1990
4.	 Alesha Walker	 20-10 3/4 	 2009
	 Alesha Walker	 20-10 3/4 	 2009
6. 	 Deanna Young 	 20-7 1/4 	 2010
7. 	 Deanna Young 	 20-6 1/4	 2008
	 Lavern Clarke 	 20-5 1/4	 1990
9. 	 Alesha Walker 	 20-5	 2008
10. 	 Sandy Fortner 	 20-4 1/2	 2010

Triple Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Deanna Young	 43-10 3/4	 April 3, 2010
2.	 Jannell Hadnot	 43-10	 May 28, 2016
3.	 Lavern Clarke	 43-1 1/2	 April 14, 1990
4. 	 Aasha Marler	 42-9 3/4	 April 2, 2016
5.	 Monique Harris	 41-11 1/2	 May 4, 2002
6.	 Yeshemabet Turner	 41-11 1/4	 May 11, 2013
7.	 Annette DiLorenzo	 40-11 1/2	 May 20, 1989
8.	 Hagit Salamon	 40-1 1/2	 April 28, 2007
9.	 Casey Dowling	 40-0	 May 11, 2013
10.	 Susanna Oravainen	 38-11 1/2	 March 30, 1996

Triple Jump - Performances
1.	 Deanna Young	 43-10 3/4 	 2010
2.	 Jannell Hadnot	 43-10	 2016
3.	 Deanna Young	 43-7 3/4 	 2010
4.	 Deanna Young	 43-4 1/2 	 2010
5.	 Deanna Young	 43-4 1/4 	 2010
6.	 Deanna Young	 43-3 1/4 	 2010
	 Deanna Young	 43-3 1/4 	 2010
8.	 Deanna Young	 43-3 	 2010
9.	 Lavern Clarke	 43-1 1/2 	 1990
10.	 Deanna Young	 43-1/4 	 2010

High Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Margaret Metcalf	 5-11 	 1979
2.	 Kelli Myers	 5-10 3/4	 May 4, 2002
	 Heidi Anderson	 5-10 3/4	 May 7, 1990
	 Darcy Ahner	 5-10 3/4	 April 13, 1989
5.	 Tiyana Peters	 5-10 1/2	 May 31, 2008
6.	 Kim Werner	 5-9 1/4 	 1987
7.	 Aura Cook	 5-8 3/4 	 1992
8.	 Anita Marsland	 5-8 	 1979
9.	 Sandy Fortner	 5-7 3/4	 June 9, 2010
10.	 Marin Schweigert	 5-7 1/4	 May 12, 2012

High Jump - Performances
1.	 Margaret Metcalf	 5-11 	 1979
2.	 Kelli Myers	 5-10 3/4 	 2002
	 Heidi Anderson	 5-10 3/4 	 1990
	 Darcy Ahner	 5-10 3/4 	 1989
5.	 Tiyana Peters	 5-10 1/2 	 2008
6.	 Darcy Ahner	 5-10 	 1989
	 Tiyana Peters	 5-10 	 2007
8.	 Heidi Anderson	 5-9 3/4 	 1989
9.	 Kim Werner	 5-9 1/4 	 1987
10.	 Kim Werner	 5-9 	 1986

Pole Vault - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Margo Tucker	 13-3 3/4	 April 8, 2011
2.	 Amber Menke	 13-3 1/2	 May 10, 2013
3.	 Whitney Johnson	 13-1/4	 April 29, 2006
4.	 Bridgid Isworth	 12-11 3/4	 May 16, 2003
5.	 Annie Stirling	 12-10 1/4	 May 16, 2014
6.	 Kelly Fortner	 12-9 1/2	 May 14, 2010
7.	 Nathalie Busk	 12-7 1/2	 May 11, 2012
	 Katherine Whiting	 12-7 1/2 	 April 30, 2016
9.	 Emily Heisler	 12-4 1/2	 April 12, 2014
10.	 Krissy Owen	 12-4 	 1999
	
Pole Vault - Performances
1.	 Margo Tucker	 13-3 3/4 	 2011
	 Margo Tucker	 13-3 3/4 	 2014 
3.	 Amber Menke	 13-3 1/2 	 2013
4.	 Amber Menke	 13-1 3/4 	 2013
5.	 Amber Menke	 13-1 1/2 	 2013
6.	 Amber Menke	 13 3/4 	 2011
	 Amber Menke	 13 3/4 	 2011
	 Margo Tucker	 13 3/4 	 2011
9.	 Whitney Johnson	 13-1/4 	 2006
	 Amber Menke	 13-1/4 	 2013
11.	 Bridgid Isworth	 12-11 3/4 	 2003
	 Margo Tucker	 12-11 3/4 	 2011
	 Amber Menke	 12-11 3/4 	 2011

Shot Put - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Amanda Barnes 	 52-9 1/2	 April 23, 2005
2.	 Myra Smith 	 47-5 	 1994
3.	 Terry Helleck 	 47-2 1/4	  1982
4.	 Sandy Fortner 	 46-0	 May 14, 2008
5.	 Bobbi Hall 	 45-7 3/4	 May 17, 2002
6.	 Briana Paxton 	 44-11 1/2	 April 28, 2007
7.	 Misty Wyant 	 44-2 1/2	 May 21, 1992
8.	 Chelsea Stephens 	 43-4 1/2 	 1996
9.	 Sarah Swartwood 	 42-9 3/4	 April 21, 2007
10.	 Lisa Longerot 	 42-7	 March 26, 1988
	 Allison Mady	 42-7	 May 13, 2016

Shot Put - Performances
1.	 Amanda Barnes 	 52-9 1/2 	 2005
2.	 Amanda Barnes 	 52-1 1/4 	 2005
3.	 Amanda Barnes 	 51-11 1/4 	 2005
4.	 Amanda Barnes 	 51-7 3/4 	 2005
5.	 Amanda Barnes 	 51-1 1/2 	 2005
6.	 Amanda Barnes 	 50-11 	 2004
7.	 Amanda Barnes 	 49-5 	 2004
8.	 Amanda Barnes 	 48-10 3/4 	 2004
9.	 Amanda Barnes 	 48-6 1/4 	 2003
10.	 Amanda Barnes 	 48-1 1/4 	 2003

discus throw - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Amanda Barnes 	 166-11	 April 30, 2005
2.	 Briana Paxton 	 158-10	 April 10, 2010
3.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 152-10	 April 30, 2005
4.	 Myra Smith	 147-4	 March 19, 1994
5.	 Sue Qualls 	 144-8 	 1983
6.	 Lisa Longerot 	 144-7	 April 9, 1988
7.	 Misty Wyant 	 144-4 	 April 20, 1991
8.	 Barbara Butler 	 142-5 	 1971
9.	 Bobbi Hall 	 142-4	 March 23, 2002
10.	 Amy Ottinger 	 140-10 	 April 18, 1992

discus throw - Performances
1.	 Amanda Barnes 	 166-11	  2005
2.	 Briana Paxton 	 158-10	  2010
3.	 Briana Paxton 	 157-4 	 2010
4.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 152-10 	 2005
5.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 151-9 	 2004
6.	 Amanda Barnes 	 151-8 	 2004
7.	 Briana Paxton 	 151-3 	 2010
8.	 Amanda Barnes 	 149-8 	 2005
9.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 149-5 	 2005
10.	 Briana Paxton 	 149-4	  2010

javelin - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Katie Coronado	 181-0	 April, 2009 
2.	 Veronica Gonzales 	 152-1	 May 1, 2004 
3.	 Jessica McIntyre 	 144-10	 March 18, 2005
4.	 Kayla Brown 	 142-5	 March 19, 2004
	 Vanessa Strobbe 	 142-5	 March 31, 2007
	 Lexi Ross 	 142-5	 April 6, 2013
7.	 Sandy Fortner 	 133-7	 May 14, 2008
8.	 Jessica McCall 	 127-0	 April 15, 2005
9.	 Kyra Mohns	 125-11	 April 2, 2016
10.	 Greer Crabtree 	 124-6	 March 24, 2012

Javelin - Performances
1.	 Katie Coronado 	 181-0 	 2009
2.	 Katie Coronado 	 179-9 	 2009
3.	 Katie Coronado 	 179-6	  2008
4.	 Katie Coronado 	 178-11	  2008
5.	 Katie Coronado 	 178-7 	 2008
6.	 Katie Coronado 	 177-6 	 2008
7.	 Katie Coronado 	 176-1 	 2008
8.	 Katie Coronado 	 174-6 	 2009
9.	 Katie Coronado 	 171-5 	 2008
10.	 Katie Coronado	 169-10	  2007

hammer - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 192-6	 April 30, 2005
2.	 Amaris Blount	 173-7	 April 30, 2016
3.	 Sarah Swartwood 	 160-10	 May 14, 2010
4.	 Amanda Barnes 	 155-3	 April 9, 2004
5.	 Tami Williams 	 150-11	 April 23, 2010
6.	 Chelsea Stephens 	 149-11 	 1997
7.	 Allison Mady	 148-8	 March 25, 2017
8.	 Briana Paxton 	 137-7	 April 29, 2006
9.	 Nicole Manning 	 132-0	 April 14, 2007
10. 	 Angelica Bernaert	 119-0	 March 24, 2001

Hammer - Performances
1.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 192-6 	 2005
2.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 184-0 	 2006
3.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 183-9 	 2005
4.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 180-10	  2005
5.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 180-5 	 2005
6.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 179-4 	 2004
7.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 179-2 	 2004
8.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 178-11	  2004
9.	 Jamie Fishencord 	 178-6 	 2006
10.	 Jamie Fishencord	 177-8 	 2006

heptathlon - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Sandy Fortner	 5723	 May 13, 2010
2.	 Darcy Ahner 	 5419	 April 19, 1990
3.	 Keren Sari-Bentzur 	 5371	 April 19, 2002
4.	 Samantha Bowe 	 5349	 April 14-15, 2016
5.	 Heidi Anderson 	 4955	 May 15, 1990
6. 	 Kyra Mohns	 4923	 April 14-15, 2016
7.	 Susanna Oravainen 	 4861	 March 15, 1997
8.	 Holly VanGrinsven 	 4783 	 May 8-9, 2013
9. 	 Kitrian Martin 	 4753 	 May 15, 1990
10. 	 Melissa Guanella 	 4481 	 May 16, 2000

All-Time women’s Outdoor Top 10s
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100 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1. 	 Beejay Lee 	 10.28 	 June 6, 2012
2.	 Gabriel Okon	 10.29*	 May 9, 1987
3. 	 Lamaar Thomas 	 10.36* 	 May 15, 2010
4. 	 Dwayne Rudd 	 10.44 	 April 24, 1984
5. 	 Jermaine McQueen 	 10.46 	 April 25, 2009
6. 	 Scott Bajere	 10.51	 May 15, 2015
	 Kevin Evans 	 10.51* 	 1979
8. 	 Quincy Wright 	 10.53* 	 May 18, 2002
9.	 Bernie Rivers	 10.54yh	 June 26, 1964
10. 	 Aaron Brack 	 10.56* 	 May 12, 2006
	 Ridge Jones	 10.56	 May 1, 2016

100 meters - Performances
1. 	 Beejay Lee	 10.28	 2012
2. 	 Gabriel Okon	 10.29*	 1987
3.	 Gabriel Okon	 10.34h	 1986
4.	 Gabriel Okon	 10.36	 1986
 	 Lamaar Thomas	 10.36*	 2010
6. 	 Beejay Lee	 10.38	 2012
7. 	 Lamaar Thomas	 10.41	 2010
8.	 Dwayne Rudd	 10.44	 1984
	 Gabriel Okon	 10.44h	 1986
10.	 Jermaine McQueen	 10.46	 2009

200 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Adolph Plummer	 20.32yh	 April 18, 1962
2.	 Gabriel Okon	 20.44h	 April 18, 1987
3.	 Bernie Rivers	 20.61yh	 March 19, 1966
4.	 Jermaine McQueen	 20.95* 	 May 16, 2009
	 Ahmed Raji	 20.95*	 2003
6.	 Larry Davis	 20.96 	 May 18, 2001
7.	 Art Carter 	 20.98*yh	 April 3, 1965
8.	 Dick Howard	 21.08*yh	 March 28, 1959
9.	 Beejay Lee 	 21.09 	 April 20, 2012
10.	 Rene Matison	 21.21yh	 April 11, 1968

200 meters - Performances
1. 	 Adolph Plummer 	 20.32 	 1962
2. 	 Gabriel Okon 	 20.44h 	 1987
3. 	 Gabriel Okon 	 20.51@ 	 1986
4. 	 Bernie Rivers	 20.61 	 1966
5. 	 Gabriel Okon 	 20.65 	 1986
6. 	 Bernie Rivers 	 20.71	  1964
	 Bernie Rivers 	 20.71	  1964
	 Adolph Plummer 	 20.71 	 1962
7. 	 Gabriel Okon 	 20.73 	 1986
8. 	 Gabriel Okon 	 20.84h 	 1986

400 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Adolph Plummer	 44.79yh 	 May 25, 1963
2.	 Michael Solomon	 45.77	 June 3, 1976
3.	 Jarrin Solomon	 45.89* 	 May 16, 2009
4.	 Art Carter	 46.17yh	 May 1, 1965
5.	 Jeremiah Ongwae	 46.25* 	 1977
6.	 Ken Head	 46.27yh	 April 23, 1966
7.	 Tony Eziuka	 46.34h	 March 23, 1991
8.	 Charles Dramiga	 46.38*yh	 April 16, 1977
9.	 Ian Stewart	 46.59 	 May 2, 1998
10.	 Silver Ayoo	 46.66 	 May 10, 1980

400 meters - Performances
1.	 Adolph Plummer	 44.79 	 1963
2.	 Adolph Plummer	 45.74 	 1963
3.	 Michael Solomon	 45.77 	 1976
4.	 Michael Solomon	 45.84 	 1977
5.	 Jarrin Solomon	 45.89@ 	 2009
6.	 Michael Solomon	 45.94h 	 1977
7.	 Michael Solomon	 45.95@	  1977
8.	 Michael Solomon	 46.04h 	 1977
9.	 Michael Solomon	 46.05@ 	 1977
10.	 Adolph Plummer	 46.04 	 1963

800 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:46.22* 	 May 17, 1977
2.	 Pete Serna	 1:47.49*	 May 7, 1983
3.	 Jeremiah Ongwae	 1:47.58 	 May 12, 1979
4.	 Jim Dupree	 1:47.64h 	 July 2, 1960
5.	 Tomas Ericson	 1:47.66	 April 17, 1971
6.	 Peter Callahan	 1:48.14*	 April 10, 2015
7.	 Mark Romero	 1:48.15 	 May 7, 1977
8.	 Richie Martinez	 1:48.16 	 1987
9. 	 Alex Herring	 1:48.53*	 April 10, 2015
10.	 Lee Emanuel	 1:48.80* 	 May 15, 2010

800 meters - Performances
1.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:46.02*	 1977
2.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:46.54h	 1977
3.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:46.56	 1977
4.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:46.64	 1978
5.	 Pete Serna	 1:47.49*� 1983
6.	 Jeremiah Ongwae	 1:47.58	 1979
7.	 Jim Dupree	 1:47.64	 1960
8.	 Tomas Ericson	 1:47.66	 1971
9.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:47.83	 1977
10.	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 1:47.97	 1978

1500 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:37.25 	 May 2, 2009
2.	 Kip Koskei	 3:38.66* 	 1979
3.	 Peter Callahan	 3:39.90	 June 14, 2014
4. 	 Sammy Kipkurgat	 3:40.87* 	 1977
5.	 Josh Kerr	 3:41.08	 June 8, 2016
6.	 David Bishop	 3:41.12 	 April 15, 2011
7.	 Greg Keith	 3:41.44* 	 May 10, 1986
8.	 Ross Millington	 3:42.15* 	 May 15, 2010
9. 	 Elmar Engholm	 3:42.26	 May 2, 2015
10.	 Richie Martinez	 3:42.64h 	 1986

1500 meters - Performances
1.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:37.25 	 2009
2.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:37.99 	 2009
3.	 Kipsubi Koskei	 3:38.66* 	 1979
4.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:38.79 	 2010
5.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:38.81 	 2010
6.	 Kipsubi Koskei	 3:38.87*	 1979
7.	 Kipsubi Koskei	 3:39.64	 1979
8.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:39.66 	 2009
9.	 Lee Emanuel	 3:39.66* 	 2010
10.	 Peter Callahan	 3:39.90	 2014

3000 steeple - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Harrison Koroso	 8:33.44h	 April 2, 1977
2.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 8:35.54h	 April 28, 1984
3.	 Elmar Engholm	 8:37.44	 June 8, 2016
4.	 Tom Glass	 8:38.64h 	 1986
5.	 Jay Miller	 8:44.74h 	 April 4, 1975
6. 	 Graham Thomas 	 8:48.07 	 May 1, 2016 
7.	 Adrian DeWindt	 8:50.14h 	 August 10, 1968
8.	 Web Loudat	 8:54.70* 	 June 16, 1967
9.	 Alex Willis	 8:59.84 	 May 1, 2011
10.	 Adam Kedge 	 9:00.73*	  1988

3000 steeple - Performances
1.	 Harrison Koroso	 8:33.44h	  1977
2.	 Harrison Koroso	 8:33.84h	  1978
3.	 Harrison Koroso	 8:34.54h	 1977
4. 	 Elmar Engholm	 8:37.44	 2016
5.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 8:37.77 	 1983
6.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 8:38.05 	 1983
7.	 Harrison Koroso	 8:38.44h	 1977
8.	 Tom Glass	 8:38.64h 	 1986
9. 	 Elmar Engholm 	 8:40.03 	 2016
10.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 8:41.20*	 1982

5000 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Luke Caldwell	 13:29.94 	 April 28, 2013
2.	 Lee Emanuel	 13:31.56 	 April 16, 2010
3.	 Matt Gonzales	 13:35.59 	 May 30, 2004
4.	 Chris Barnicle	 13:36.02 	 April 16, 2010
5.	 Ross Millington	 13:36.39 	 May 28, 2011
6.	 Rory Fraser	 13:39.37 	 April 14, 2011
7.	 Ibrahim Kivina	 13:39.45 	 1984
8.	 Nicholas Kipruto	 13:41.90 	 May 28, 2011
9.	 Bill Mangan	 13:44.24h	  March 20, 1986
10.	 Ibrahim Hussien	 13:45.84h	  1984

5000 meters - Performances
1.	 Luke Caldwell	 13:29.94 	 2013
2.	 Lee Emanuel	 13:31.56 	 2010
3.	 Luke Caldwell	 13:33.28 	 2014
4.	 Matt Gonzales	 13:35.59 	 2004
5.	 Chris Barnicle	 13:36.02 	 2010
6.	 Ross Millington	 13:36.39 	 2011
7.	 Rory Fraser	 13:39.37 	 2011
8.	 Rory Fraser	 13:39.40 	 2011
9.	 Ibrahim Kivina	 13:39.45 	 1984
10.	 Rory Fraser	 13:39.85 	 2009

10000 meters - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Ibrahim Kivina	 28:06.00 	 June 1, 1984
2.	 Kip Koskei	 28:06.24h 	 1979
3.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 28:10.24h 	 1984
4.	 Chris Barnicle	 28:10.59 	 May 1, 2010
5.	 Matt Gonzales	 28:17.46 	 May 1, 2005
6.	 Keith Gerrard	 28:27.03 	 May 1, 2011
7.	 Jeremy Johnson	 28:33.08 	 May 4, 2008
8.	 Rory Fraser	 28:41.01	  May 1, 2011
9.	 Adam Bitchell	 28:50.43	  April 4, 2014
10.	 Matt Ashton	 28:50.93	  May 2, 2009

10000 meters - Performances
1.	 Ibrahim Kivina	 28:05.24h 	 1984
2.	 Kip Koskei	 28:06.24h 	 1979
3.	 Ibrahim Hussein	 28:10.24h 	 1984
4.	 Chris Barnicle	 28:10.59 	 2010
5.	 Matt Gonzales	 28:17.46 	 2005
6.	 Matt Gonzales	 28:22.77 	 2004
7.	 Matt Gonzales	 28:26.88 	 2003
8.	 Keith Gerrard	 28:27.03 	 2011
9.	 Jeremy Johnson	 28:33.08 	 2008
10.	 Keith Gerrard	 28:36.33	  2011 

110 hurdles - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo	 13.68 	 June 1, 1978
2.	 Willie Goldsmith	 13.80 	 1985
3.	 Shawn Taylor	 14.07* 	 1987
4.	 Kwane Stewart	 14.18* 	 May 1, 1993
5.	 Chris Barela	 14.25* 	 May 12, 1988
6.	 De’Vron Walker	 14.32 	  April 20, 2012
7.	 Marlon Gates	 14.42* 	 1975
8.	 Chris Garofola	 14.48 	 May 12, 2004
9.	 Trini Avila	 14.56* 	 1988
10.	 Brian Wilson	 14.74* 	 May 12, 2011

110 hurdles - Performances
1.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo	 13.68	 1978
2.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo	 13.70	 1977
3.	 Willie Goldsmith	 13.80	 1985
4.	 Willie Goldsmith	 13.97	 1986
5.	 Shawn Taylor	 14.07*	 1987
6.	 Kwane Stewart	 14.18*	 1993
7.	 Shawn Taylor	 14.20	 1988
8.	 Shawn Taylor	 14.21	 1988
9.	 Chris Barela	 14.25*	 1988
10.	 Kwane Stewart	 14.27	 1992

400 hurdles - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.15 	 April, 1978
2.	 Charles Lewis	 50.55	 May 30, 2014
3. 	 Mel Powers 	 50.57 	 May 8, 1976
4.	 Dick Howard 	 50.64yh 	 April 18, 1959
5.	 David Lloyd 	 50.75* 	 March 30, 2002
6.	 Silver Ayoo 	 51.17 	 1980
7.	 Bobby Lewis 	 51.34h 	 1985
8.	 Ken Ohman 	 51.44yh 	 April 7, 1972
9.	 Daniel Dramiga 	 51.94h 	 1985
10.	 Fred Knight	 51.95yh	 May 7, 1966

400 hurdles - Performances
1.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.15 	 1978
2.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.22 	 1978
3.	 Chaz Lewis	 50.55	 2014
4.	 Mel Powers 	 50.57 	 1976
5.	 Dick Howard 	 50.64yh 	 1959
6.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.65 	 1978
7.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo	 50.68	 1978
8.	 Dick Howard 	 50.74yh 	 1959
9.	 David Lloyd 	 50.75* 	 2002
10.	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.81 	 1979

4x100 relay - Performances
1.	 Hamilton, Bajere, Salcido, Jones	 40.20	 2016
2.	 Rivers, Caminiti, Head, Matison 	 40.23* 	 1966
3.	 Trujillo, Solomon, Reid, McQueen 	 40.30* 	 2009
	 Rivers, Carter, Carroll, Matison	 40.30	 1966
	 Rivers, Caminiti, Singer, Matison	 40.30	 1967
	 Carter, Little, Lloyd, Rivers	 40.30	 1964
7.	 Hamilton, Jones, Wiggins, Bajere	 40.34	 2015
8.	 Trujillo, Montoya, Walker, Thomas 	 40.35 	 2010
9.	 Hamilton, Bajere, Salcido, Jones	 40.38	 2016
10. 	 Hamilton, Jones, Wiggins, Bajere	 40.45	 2015

4x400 relay - Performances
1.	 Ongwae, Dramiga, Kipkurgat, Solomon	 3:05.00*yh	 1977
2.	 Carter, Matison, Rivers, Head	 3:06.09*yh	 1966
3.	 Carter, Garcia, Lloyd, Plummer	 3:07.18yh	 1963
4.	 Rivers, Caminiti, Head, Matison	 3:07.65yh	 1964
5. 	 Lloyd, Garcia, Stewart, Plummer	 3:07.84yh	 1963
6.	 Matison, Singer, Carter, Head	 3:08.44yh	 1966
7.	 Baxter, Matison, Mitchell, Head	 3:08.64yh	 1967
8.	 Carter, Matison, Carroll, Head	 3:08.74yh	 1966
9.	 Stewart, Dupree, Plummer, Howard	 3:08.94yh	 1960
10.	 Stewart, Carter, Garcia, Plummer	 3:09.34yh	 1963

Long Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Clarence Robinson	 26-9 1/4 	 April 23, 1965
2.	 Kendall Spencer	 26-8 1/4 	 April 7, 2012
3.	 Fidelis Ndyabagye	 26-1 3/4 	 May 10, 1985
4.	 Allan Hamilton	 25-10 1/4	 April 15, 2016
5.	 Dwayne Rudd	 25-10 	 1984
5.	 Skip Peterson	 25-9 1/2 	 1975
6.	 Del Blanks	 25-7 	 May 27, 1961
8.	 Ken Medley	 25-5 3/4 	 June 16, 1962
9.	 Ira Robinson	 25-5 1/4 	 May, 1966
10.	 Bob Nance	 25-3 3/4 	 April 13, 1974

Long Jump - Performances
1.	 Clarence Robinson	 26-9 1/4 	 1965
2.	 Kendall Spencer	 26-8 1/4 	 2012
3.	 Clarence Robinson	 26-4	 1966
4.	 Clarence Robinson	 26-2 1/2	 1965
5.	 Fidelis Ndyabagye	 26-1 3/4 	 1985
6.	 Allan Hamilton	 25-10 1/4	 2016
7.	 Dwayne Rudd	 25-10 	 1984
	 Clarence Robinson	 25-10 	 1965
	 Clarence Robinson	 25-10 	 1965
9.	 Skip Peterson	 25-9 1/2 	 1975
10.	 Clarence Robinson	 25-7 1/2 	 1965

Triple Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Dwayne Rudd	 54-8 3/4 	 June 1, 1984
2.	 Floyd Ross	 54-6 	 June 8, 2012
3.	 Mikael Bernhardt	 53-1 	 1975
4.	 Chuck Steffes	 53-0 	 June 2, 1972
5.	 Clarence Robinson	 52-8 1/4 	 May 22, 1965
6.	 Art Baxter	 52-8 	 May 19, 1967
7. 	 Sam Trigg	 51-3	 May 28, 2016
8. 	 Warrick Campbell	 51-1 3/4	 May 31, 2014
9.	 Ty Kirk	 50-11 	 May 2, 2009
10.	 Reneilwe Aphane	 50-3 1/2 	 May 31, 2014

Triple Jump - Performances
1.	 Dwayne Rudd	 54-8 3/4 	 1984
2.	 Floyd Ross	 54-6 	 2012
3.	 Dwayne Rudd	 54-4 	 1984
4.	 Dwayne Rudd	 54-3 1/2	 1983
5.	 Dwayne Rudd	 53-8 	 1984
6.	 Mikael Bernhardt	 53-1 	 1975
7.	 Chuck Steffes	 53-0 	 1972
8.	 Floyd Ross	 52-11 	 2013
9.	 Dwayne Rudd	 52-10 	 1984
10.	 Chuck Steffes	 52-9 	 1972

High Jump - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Bob Marchetti	 7-3 	 May 22, 1993
2.	 David Llamas	 7-2 	 March 15, 1997
3.	 Ivar Hella	 7-1 3/4 	 March 28, 1992
	 Django Lovett	 7-1 3/4 	 May 13, 2011
5.	 Mike Foster	 7-1 1/2 	 1985
6.	 Ingemar Nyman	 7-1 	 March 25, 1972
7.	 Kimani Harper	 7-1/2 	 May 18, 1994
8.	 Vic Del Frate	 6-11 1/2 	 1988
9.	 Hank Baskett	 6-11 	 May 14, 2004
10.	 Josh Cosio	 6-10 3/4 	 March 25, 2006
	 Alfred Neale	 6-10 3/4 	 April 2, 2005
	 Markus Miller	 6-10 3/4	 April 15, 2016

High Jump - Performances
1.	 Bob Marchetti	 7-3 	 1993
2.	 David Llamas	 7-2 	 1997
3.	 Ivar Hella	 7-1 3/4 	 1992
 	 Ivar Hella	 7-1 3/4 	 1992
	 Django Lovett	 7-1 3/4 	 2011
6.	 Ivar Hella	 7-1 1/2 	 1989
	 Mike Foster	 7-1 1/2 	 1985
	 Django Lovett	 7-1 1/2 	 2012
9.	 Ingemar Nyman	 7-1	  1972
	 Django Lovett	 7-1	  2013

Pole Vault - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Simon Arkell	 18-4 3/4  	 July 1991
2.	 Derek Mackel	 18-1 	 May 28, 2006
	 Robert Caldwell	 18-1 	 May 14, 2008
4. 	 Logan Pflibsen	 17-8 1/2 	 June 10, 2015
5.	 Kyle Walker	 17-4 1/2 	 May 15, 2010
6.	 Ingemar Jernberg	 17 3/4 	 1972
7.	 Rob Warensjo	 16-8 3/4 	 May 11, 2013
8.	 Randy Bryant	 16-8 	 1988
9.	 Marty Niebauer	 16-6 	 1982
10.	 John Mattinson	 16-5 1/2 	 May 7, 1988
	 Darren Bryant	 16-5 1/2 	 May 18, 1991

Pole Vault - Performances
1.	 Simon Arkell	 18-4 3/4	 1991
2.	 Simon Arkell	 18-3 	 1991
3.	 Simon Arkell	 18-2 1/2	 1991
4.	 Simon Arkell	 18-2	 1991
5.	 Derek Mackel	 18-1 	 2006
	 Robert Caldwell	 18-1 	 2008
7. 	 Simon Arkell	 18 1/2 	 1990
	 Simon Arkell	 18 1/2 	 1991
9. 	 Simon Arkell	 17-10 1/4 	 1989
10 	 Simon Arkell	 17-9 	 1989

Shot Put - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Darren Crawford 	 61-4 	 April 2, 1989
2.	 Larry Kennedy	 58-10 	 April 3, 1965
3.	 Randy Withrow	 57-6 	 April 12, 1975
4.	 Greg Reese	 57-2 1/4 	 1990
5.	 Darrell Rich	 57-0 	 May 7, 1966
6.	 Ervin Jaros	 56-10 1/4 	 April 11, 1970
7.	 Jason Barkemeyer	 56-9 1/2 	 March 27, 2004
	 Burt Marks	 56-9 1/2 	 1966
9.	 Tony Harlin	 55-11	 May 7, 1977
10.	 Henry Stephens	 55-4 1/4	 May 15, 2000

Shot Put - Performances
1.	 Darren Crawford 	 61-4 	 1989
2.	 Darren Crawford 	 61-2 	 1990
3.	 Darren Crawford	 60-6 	 1989
4.	 Darren Crawford	 60-5 	 1989
5.	 Darren Crawford	 59-10 1/2 	 1986
6.	 Darren Crawford	 59-9 3/4 	 1989
7.	 Darren Crawford	 59-5 	 1989
8.	 Darren Crawford	 59-4 1/2 	 1987
9.	 Darren Crawford	 59-4 	 1986
10.	 Darren Crawford	 59-1 1/2 	 1990

discus throw - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Ervin Jaros	 188-5 	 1970
2.	 Larry Kennedy	 185-2 1/2 	 1964
3.	 Steve Dunbar	 183-2	  April 12, 1997
4.	 Mike Jeffery	 176-7 	 April 13, 1968
5.	 Steve Dudley	 176-4 	 1987
6.	 Greg Rees	 175-1 	 May 18, 1991
7.	 Jason Barkemeyer	 173-2 	 March 31, 2004
8.	 Lennart Andersen	 172-6 1/2	  April 28, 1973
9.	 Burt Marks	 171-10 	 1965
10.	 Jordan Parker	 171-0 	 April 30, 2005

discus throw - Performances
1.	 Ervin Jaros	 188-5	 1970
2.	 Ervin Jaros	 185-9	  1968
3.	 Larry Kennedy	 185-2 1/2 	 1964
4.	 Ervin Jaros	 184-8 1/4 	 1970
5.	 Larry Kennedy	 184-1	 1964
	 Ervin Jaros	 184-1	 1970
6.	 Ervin Jaros	 183-7	 1969
7.	 Larry Kennedy	 183-5 1/2 	 1964
6.	 Steve Dunbar	 183-2 	 1997
7.	 Ervin Jaros	 182-11 1/2 	 1970

javelin - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 225-9 	 May 29, 2009
2.	 Donnie Lujan	 225-4 	 May 17, 1991
3.	 Matt Keeran	 218-8 	 March 25, 2006
4.	 Richard York	 215-4 	 May 30, 2014
5.	 Robbie Gallegos	 211-8 	 1988
6.	 Jon Vigil	 211-0 	 May 6, 1989
7.	 Michael Ellis	 205-5	 April 25, 2015
	 Adrian Romero	 205-5 	 May 1, 1993
9.	 H.R. McAdams	 205-1 	 1987
10.	 Jimmy Minner	 204-0 	 May 3, 2003

Javelin - Performances
1.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 225-9	 2009
2.	 Donnie Lujan	 225-4 	 1991
3.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 224-11	 2008
4.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 223-7	 2009
5.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 220-11	 2008
6.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 219-1	 2009
7.	 Matt Keeran	 218-8	 2006
8.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 218-4	 2009
9.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 217-9	 2007
10.	 Anthony Fairbanks	 216-9	 2008

hammer - INDIVIDUAL
1.	 Stephen Dunbar 	 212-5 	 May 5, 2000
2.	 Greg Farmer 	 205-8 	 1978
3.	 Ted Crouch 	 201-1 	 1985
4.	 Leo Archer 	 193-4 	 May 6, 1989
5.	 Matthew Henry-Marshall 	186-9 	 April 30, 2011
6.	 Darren Crawford 	 184-3 	 1989
7.	 Willie McKee 	 183-3 	 1987
8.	 Tom Ferrier 	 176-1 	 1985
9.	 Josh Parra	 175-7 	 May 1, 2004
10.	 Andre Meurer 	 166-11 	 1990

Hammer - Performances
1.	 Stephen Dunbar	 212-5 	 2000
2.	 Stephen Dunbar	 208-4 	 1998
3.	 Greg Farmer 	 205-8 	 1978
4.	 Stephen Dunbar 	 202-0 	 1998
5.	 Stephen Dunbar 	 201-6 	 2000
6.	 Stephen Dunbar 	 201-1 	 2000
	 Ted Crouch 	 201-1	 1985
8.	 Ted Crouch 	 198-0	 1985
9.	 Ted Crouch	 196-8	 1985
10.	 Stephen Dunbar 	 196-4	 1997

Decathlon - INDIVIDUAL
1. 	 Gary Kinder 	 7959 	 1985
2. 	 Marty Niebauer 	 7572 	 June 2-3, 1982
3. 	 Chris Warner 	 7525 	 1987
4. 	 Richard York 	 7513 	 May 9-10, 2012
5. 	 Mark Johnson 	 7325 	 May 13, 2004
6. 	 Dan Feltman 	 7278 	 April 14, 2005
7.	 Daniel Lam	 7079	 April 14-15, 2016
8. 	 H.R. McAdams 	 6922 	 March 19, 1988
9. 	 Frank Joseph 	 6837 	 1974
10. 	 Sam Potter	 6831 	 May 9-10, 2012

All-Time men’s Outdoor Top 10s
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Indoor School Records
MEN’S INDOOR TRACK & FIELD SCHOOL RECORDS

EVENT	 ATHLETE	 TIME/MARK	 YEAR/LOCATION
55 meters 	 Phil Miller 	 6.32 	 1985
55m Hurdles 	 Willie Goldsmith 	 7.30 	 1985
60 meters 	 Ridge Jones 	 6.62* 	 February 28, 2015
60m Hurdles 	 De’Vron Walker 	 7.96* 	 February 11, 2011
200 meters 	 Ridge Jones 	 21.43* 	 February 13, 2015
400 meters 	 Jarrin Solomon 	 46.33 	 March 7, 2009
600 meters 	 Jarrin Solomon 	 1:19.18 	 January 17, 2009 
800 meters 	 Sammy Kipkurgat 	 1:48.74** 	 1977
1 Mile 	 Lee Emanuel 	 3:57.62 	 January 29, 2010
3000 meters 	 Ross Millington 	 7:49.11 	 February 11, 2012
5000 meters 	 Luke Caldwell	 13:34.54	 March 14, 2014
4x400 Relay 	 Cheyne Dorsey, Isaac Gonzales	 3:10.79*	 February 25, 2017
	 Carlos Salcido, Mark Haywood
Distance Medley Relay	 Elmar Engholm, Mark Haywood	 9:30.07*	 February 23, 2017
	 Kristian Uldbjerg Hansen, Josh Kerr
Long Jump 	 Kendall Spencer 	 26-3 1/2 	 March 9, 2012
Triple Jump 	 Dwayne Rudd 	 54-3 	 1984
High Jump 	 Django Lovett/Ivan Hella 	 7-3 	 Feb. 13, 2015/March 6, 1992
Pole Vault 	 Simon Arkell 	 18-1 1/2 	 February 8, 1991
Shot Put 	 Darren Crawford 	 60-8 3/4 	 February 26, 1988
Weight Throw 	 Darren Crawford 	 65-6 3/4 	 1990
Heptathlon 	 Richard York 	 5590 points 	 February 21-22, 2013

WOMEN’S INDOOR TRACK & FIELD SCHOOL RECORDS

EVENT	 ATHLETE	 TIME/MARK	 YEAR/LOCATION
55 meters 	 Barbara Bell 	 6.85 	 March 1, 1984
55m Hurdles 	 Angela Whyte 	 8.15 	 January 30, 1999
60 meters 	 Kayla Fisher-Taylor	 7.55*	 February 28, 2014
60m Hurdles 	 Holly Van Grinsven 	 8.26* 	 February 28, 2015
200 meters 	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nimako 	 24.08 	 February 26, 2000
300 meters 	 Ariel Burr 	 39.39 	 January 17, 2009
400 meters 	 Ariel Burr 	 53.73 	 February 22, 2007
600 meters 	 Zoe Howell	 1:32.90	 February 13, 2015
800 meters 	 Sophie Connor 	 2:05.84* 	 February 25, 2017
1 Mile 	 Sammy Silva 	 4:33.48*	 February 14, 2015
3000 meters 	 Calli Thackery 	 9:03.59 	 February 13, 2016
5000 meters 	 Natalie Gray 	 15:54.29 	 February 11, 2011
4x400 Relay 	 Haley Sanner, Zoe Howell 	 3:43.45* 	 February 28, 2015
	 Faith Cobb, Holly Van Grinsven
Distance Medley Relay	 Calli Thackery, Holly Van Grinsven 	 11:01.44 	 February 21, 2015
 	 Sophie Connor, Sammy Silva
Long Jump 	 Aasha Marler	 20-5 1/4	 February 14, 2015
Triple Jump 	 Jannell Hadnot 	 43-6 	 February 25, 2017
High Jump 	 Margaret Metcalf 	 5-11 	 1979
Pole Vault 	 Amber Menke 	 13-5 3/4 	 February 24, 2012
Shot Put 	 Amanda Barnes 	 49-4 1/2 	 February 24, 2005
Weight Throw 	 Amaris Blount	 63-6 3/4 	 February 24, 2017
Pentathlon 	 Sandy Fortner 	 4156 points 	 March 13, 2010

* denotes an altitude converted performance   •    ** denotes a  hand time and done at yards (was converted)   •    Bold denotes current UNM athlete   •   Italics denotes record was set during 2017 season
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Outdoor School Records
MEN’S OUTDOOR TRACK & FIELD SCHOOL RECORDS

EVENT	 ATHLETE	 TIME/MARK	 YEAR/LOCATION
100 meters 	 Beejay Lee 	 10.28	 June 6, 2012
200 meters 	 Adolph Plummer  	 20.23**	 April 18, 1862
400 meters 	 Adolph Plummer 	 44.79**	 May 25, 1963
800 meters 	 Sammy Kipkurgat 	 1:46.22* ** 	 May 7, 1977
1,500 meters 	 Lee Emanuel 	 3:37.25 	 May 2, 2009
3,000 Steeplechase 	 Harrison Koroso 	 8:33.44**	 April 2, 1977
5,000 meters 	 Luke Caldwell 	 13:29.94 	 April 28, 2013
10,000 meters 	 Ibrahim Kivina 	 28:06.00 	 1984
110 Hurdles 	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 13.68 	 June 1, 1978
400 Hurdles 	 Fatweil Kimaiyo 	 50.15 	 April, 1978
4x100 Relay 	 Allan Hamilton, Scott Bajere	 40.20	 May 1, 2016
	 Carlos Salcido, Ridge Jones
4x400 Relay 	 Jeremiah Ongwae,Mike Solomon 	 3:05.00* ** 	 May 7, 1977
	 Sammy Kipkurgat, Charles Dramiga
Long Jump 	 Clarence Robinson 	 26-9 1/4 	 April 23, 1965
Triple Jump 	 Dwayne Rudd 	 54-8 3/4 	 June 1, 1984
High Jump 	 Bob Marchetti 	 7-3 	 May 22, 1993
Pole Vault 	 Simon Arkell 	 18-4 3/4 	 July 1991
Shot Put 	 Darren Crawford	 61-4 	 April 2, 1989
Discus 	 Ervin Jaros 	 188-5 	 1970
Hammer 	 Stephen Dunbar 	 212-5 	 May 5, 2000
Javelin 	 Anthony Fairbanks 	 225-9 	 May 29, 2009
Decathlon 	 Gary Kinder 	 7959 points 	 May 28, 1985

WOMEN’S OUTDOOR TRACK & FIELD SCHOOL RECORDS

EVENT	 ATHLETE	 TIME/MARK	 YEAR/LOCATION
100 meters 	 Barbara Bell 	 11.52 	 April 28, 1984
200 meters 	 Barbara Bell 	 23.44	 April 28, 1984 
400 meters 	 Ariel Burr 	 52.85 	 May 26, 2007 
800 meters 	 Susan Vigil 	 2:04.34 	 1979 
1500 meters 	 Sophie Connor	 4:13.74 	 June 9, 2016
3000 Steeplechase 	 Courtney Frerichs	 9:24.41#	 June 11, 2016
5000 meters 	 Calli Thackery	 15:37.44 	 May 1, 2016
10,000 meters 	 Sarah Waldron 	 32:36.07 	 April 6, 2012
100 Hurdles 	 Angela Whyte 	 13.41* 	 May 17, 2000
400 Hurdles 	 Shannon Vessup 	 58.10* 	 May 12, 1984
4x100 Relay 	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako, Arline Smith 	 45.26* 	 2000
	 Angela Whyte, Dayna McMillen
4x400 Relay 	 Adwoa Gyasi-Nmako, Arline Smith	 3:41.11* 	 May 20, 2000
	 Angela Whyte, LeiAnn Matthews
Long Jump 	 Alesha Walker 	 21-4	 April 12, 2008
Triple Jump 	 Deanna Young 	 43-10 3/4 	 April 3, 2010 
High Jump 	 Margaret Metcalf 	 5-11 	 1979 
Pole Vault 	 Margo Tucker 	 13-3 3/4	 April 8, 2011
Shot Put 	 Amanda Barnes 	 52-9 1/2	 April 23, 2005
Discus 	 Amanda Barnes 		  166-11 	 April 30, 2005
Hammer 	 Jamie Fishencord 		  192-6 	 April 30, 2005
Javelin 	 Katie Coronado 		  181-0 	 April, 2009
Heptathlon 	 Sandy Fortner 		  5723 points 	 May 13, 2010

* denotes an altitude converted performance   •    ** denotes a  hand time and done at yards (was converted)   •    Bold denotes current UNM athlete   •   Italics denotes record was set during 2017 season   •  # denotes NCAA record


